Ju

ﬂr
BIGJOE. Manufacturing Company

7225 NORTH KOSTNER AVENUE o LINCOLNWOOD. IL 60646

WALKIE RIDER

TRUCK

MODEL WRT-40 AND
WRT-60 SERIES LIFT TRUCKS

TECHNICAL MANUAL

Contract
Publication Number: WRT0782

Model No Serial No. Date of Issue
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SECTION PAGE = SECTION PAGE
| DESCRIPTION
1-1 Introducton....................... 1-1 3-10 Grab Handle Replacement .. ... ... 3-14
1-2  Description............ooevieeen .. 1-1 3-11 DiscBrake...................... 3-16
1-3 General ............ooiiiiiann, 1-1 3-12 Transmission and Drive Wheel
1-4 Capabilities ..................... 1-1 Replacement. ................. 3-19
1-5 Safety Features................... 1-1 3-13 Load Wheel and Bearing
Replacement.................. 3-28
Il OPERATION 3-14 Load Wheel Housing Replacement .3-28
3-15 Lift LinkageRepair .. . ........... 3-39
2.1 Genmeral......... ... i 2-1 3-16 RollerRemoval. ................. 3-35
2-2  Operating Precautions. . ............. 2-1 3-17 Caster Bearing Replacement. ... ... 3-35
2-3 Operation ..............ooiiiiinn. 2-1 3-18 Caster Wheel Bearing Replacement . 3-37
2-4 Steering Arm Controls . ............ 2-1 3-19 BaseandFrame ................. 3-37
2-5 Grab HandleControls .. ........... 2-2 3-20 Belly-Button Switch Adjustment . . .3-40
2-6 Starting and Driving . ............. 2-3 3-21 Control Head Switch Replacement .3-41
2-7 Braking and Stopping ............. 2-4 3-22 Control Shaft Cable Replacement . . 3-44
2-8 Operating Lift and Lower.......... 2-5 3-23 Grab Handle Cable Replacement . . . 3-45
2-9 Loading (Typical) ................ 2-5 3-24 Drive Motor Removal ............ 3-46
2-10 Unloading.............coovnnnnnn 2-6 3-25  Drive MotorRepair .............. 3-48
2-11 Parking ........... .ot 2-6 3-26 Pump Motor Removal ............ 3-49
3-27 Pump Motor Repair . .. ........... 3-50
il MAINTENANCE AND MAINTENANCE PARTS 3-28 Electrical Control Panels.......... 3-51
. 3-29 Coil Replacement, All Contactors . .3-51
3.1 General............. it 3-1 3-30 Contact Replacement . ........... 3-60
3-2  Part Number Indentification ......... 3-1 3-31 Core or Return Spring Replacement 3-65
3-3  Preventive Maintenance ............. 3-1 3-32 Dead-Man Switch Adjustment . .. .. 3-65
3-4 Inspection and Service . . .. ......... 3-1 3-33 Battery Connector Group
3-5 BatteryCare..................... 3-3 Replacement.................. 3-66
3-6 Lubrication ........... .. ... ... .. 3-3 3-34 Hydraulic System . ............... 3-68
3-7 Troubleshooting.................... 3-6 3-35 Skid Adapter and
3-8 Adjustmentand Repair ............. 3-11 Load Backrest................. 3-73
3-9 Steering Arm . .................. 3-11 3-36 Battery Rollout Tray ............. 3-74

WRT0782




FIGURE

1-1

2-1
2-2
2-3
3-1
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
3-7
3-8
3-9
3-10
3-11
3-12
3-13

TABLE

2-1
2-2
3-1
3-2

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

PAGE FIGURE PAGE
Walkie Rider Truck 3-14 Control Shaft Cable Replacement ... .3-45
(Models WRT-40 and WRT-60) ...1-0 3-15 Grab Handle Cable Replacement. . ... 3-46
Steering Arm Controls............... 2-2 3-16 DriveMotor ...................... 3-47
Grab HandleControls. ... ........... 2-3 3-17 PumpMotor .......... ... .. 3-51
Mechanical Brake Application ... ..... 2-5 3-18 Electrical Control Panel (WRT-40) .. .3-52
LubricationPoints . ................. 34 3-19 Electrical Control Panel (WRT-60) .. .3-56
Wiring Diagram. . .................. 3-9 3-20 70-Ampere Contactor (WRT-40 and :
SteeringArm . .................... 3-12 WRT-60)............ccooit. 3-61
Grab Handle Assembly . .......... ..3-15 3-21 50-Ampere Contactor (WRT-60) .. ... 3-62
Mechanical Brake Adjustment ... .... 3-16 3-22 Coil and End Frame Reassembly .. . .. 3-63
Disc Brake and Linkage............. 3-18 3-23 Dead-Man Switch Adjustment . .. .... 3-66
Transmission and Drive Wheel . . . .. .. 3-22 3-24 Battery Connector Group ........... 3-67
Backrest/Fork Assembly ............ 3-30 3-25 HydraulicSystem.................. 3-69
_Caster Assembly . .................. 3-36 3-26 Pump-Motor-Reservoir Assembly . .. .. 3-70
BaseandFrame ................... 3-38 3-27 LiftCylinder ..................... 3-72
Belly-Button Safety Switch ... ....... 3-40 3-28 Skid Adapter and
Control Head Assembly . .. .......... 3-42 Load Backrest. .................. 3-73
SwitchCam ...................... 3-44 3-29 Battery Rollout Tray ............... 3-74
LIST OF TABLES
PAGE TABLE PAGE
Steering Arm Controls................ 2-2 3-3 Lubrication ........................ 3-5
Grab Handle Controls . ............... 2-3 3-4 Troubleshooting Chart ............... 3-6
Inspection and Service Chart .......... 3-2 3-5 Transmission Fasteners Torque
Recommended Lubricants . ........... 3-5 Requirements .................... 3-27

WRT0782



PREPARATION FOR USE

Remove cardboard banded to forks. Check truck for scratches and dents. Inspect for oil leaks and loose

wiring connections.

Before the truck is moved, the battery must be checked, recharged if necessary, and connected. If the
truck was ordered without a battery, a freshly charged battery of adequate size and proper weight must be
installed. Refer to para. 3-5, Battery Care, in Section III for battery checking instructions. Connect bat-

tery quick-disconnect plug to receptacle located near battery on the frame of the truck.

Refer to section II for operating instructions to test the following controls:

Steering Arm Return Spring
FORWARD Speed Control
REVERSE Speed Control
Belly-Button Guard

Grab Handle Controls

Lift Controls

Lower Controls

Dynamic Brake Controls
High-Speed Switch

If you do not obtain the proper results, or if improper operation occurs, refer to ‘‘Troubleshooting’’ and
“Repair”’ in Section III. The adjustment and repair procedures are supplemented with illustrations and
parts lists. All parts identification illustrations have been integrated with the text rather than separated in-

to a separate section.

NOTE: This manual has been updated to reflect the latest changes for the WRT-40 and
WRT-60. Revisions have been footnoted on the pages where the revisions have

been made.

WRT0782



___————CONTROL HEAD

DIRECTIONAL / SPEED =
CONTROL
ﬂ“%‘“@ GRAB HANDLE
GRIP —LEVER >
n -J
/ BRAKE/ HORN/ HIGH SPEED/
LIFT/LOWER /HORN / LIFT / LOWER CONTROLS
DYNAMIC BRAKE CONTROLS
QUICK DISCONNECT
BATTERY PLUG
-l / / BATTERY
=1 " COMPARTMENT
STEERING ARM —— I]l]ﬂ —
B\b
6
E
SERVICE COVERS h
rl
i
s woses S )
7/
RIDER PLATFORM /’.-— nl“ﬂ
//\ '

\v’

DRIVE WHEEL

’ v\ LOAD WHEELS

CASTER WHEELS

R1421

Figure 1-1. Walkie Rider Truck (WRT-40 and WRT-60)

1-0 WRT0782




SECTION |
DESCRIPTION

1-1. INTRODUCTION. (Figure 1-1)

This manual describes the Walkie Rider Truck (Models WRT-40 and WRT-60) manufactured by Big Joe
Manufacturing Company, Lincolnwood, Illinois 60646. The WRT truck (figure 1-1) is described in detail,

with instructions for operation, lubrication, adjustment, and repair.

By following the recommendations contained in this manual, you will receive many years of dependabie

service from your truck.

1-2. DESCRIPTION.

1-3. General.

The WRT Truck efficiently lifts and moves heavy pallet-mounted loads. By using the simple steering arm
and pushbutton/rocker switches located in the control head as well as the pushbuttons on the grab handle,
the operator moves, stops the truck and operates the lift/lower mechanism in both the walking and riding

modes of operation.

The battery-powered truck operates quietly and without exhaust fumes, allowing operation in closed areas
without special provisions for ventilation. This mamual covers trucks having 12-volt or 24-volt electrical

systems.

1-4. Capabilities.

The lifting capacity of the Truck is 4000 pounds for the WRT-40 and 6000 pounds for the WRT-60. The
main difference in the construction of these models is in the electrical panel, the WRT-60 using larger elec-
trical contactors. Both models are actuated by either a 12-volt battery-powered hydraulic system or a
24-volt system. The lift height of the forks is 9 inches.

1-5. Safety Features.
This Truck is designed and engineered to provide maximum safety for operator and payload. Some of the

safety features incorporated into the design are:

eSteering arm automatically applies brake and cuts-off drive power when released.
eBelly-button reverses the motion of the truck switch should the operator accidentally pin himself

against a wall or obstruction when backing up in the walking mode of operation.

WRT0782

11



eSkid-resistant operators platform.

eExternally accessible quick-disconnect battery plug.

eSeparately fused control circuits and power circuits.

*Horn.

eHigh Speed pushbutton switch on 24-volt systems to control high speed when in the walking mode.
s All control functions are operable with either hand and are accessible without removing hands from

the steering arm when walking and the steering arm and the grab handle when riding.

WRT0782



SECTION Il
OPERATION

2-1. GENERAL.

This section gives detailed operating instructions for the Walkie Rider Truck. The instructions are divided
into the various phases of operations, such as operating lift, traveling, and stopping. Precautions are in-
cluded to highlight safe operation.

2-2. OPERATING PRECAUTIONS.

Improper operation may result in operator injury, or damage to the truck and/or load. Observe the

following precautions when operating the truck.

1. Do not exceed the rated capacity. Overloading may result in damage to the hydraulic, electrical and
structural components.

2. Do not pick up loads on the tips of the forks.

3. Pick up loads on both forks. Do not pick up loads on only one fork.

4. Use care when moving a load. Driving the truck too quickly around a turn may upset the balance of
the load.

5. Apply the mechanical brake gently except in cases of emergency.

6. Observe all operating precautions indicated on the trucks WARNING DECAL.

2-3. OPERATION.

The Walkie Rider Truck is operated from a walking position or a riding position. In the walking mode of
operation, all controls needed by the operator to safely and efficiently maneuver truck and load have been
designed into the control head at the end of the steering arm. In the riding mode of operation, the steering
arm is used to start and stop the truck and to steer the truck, and the grab handle controls are used to
brake, use the horn, control high 'speed, and lift or lower the backrest/fork assembly.

2-4. Steering Arm Controls. (Figure 2-1)

The switch boxes, which are located on both sides of the control head, have parallel controls to allow
operation from either side. Each box has a dynamic brake, horn, and lift and lower pushbutton switches.
The control head contains the forward/reverse speed control, the belly-button guard, and the high speed
switch on 24 volt systems. Figure 2-1, Steering Arm Controls, illustrates the controls, and Table 2-1 lists

their functions.

WRT0782



HORN
FORWARD PUSHBUTTON

SPEED HIGH SPEED
CONTROL PUSHBUTTON

R1428

BELLY-BUTTON
GUARD

STEERING
AR

DYNAMIC
BRAKE
PUSHBUTTON

i
GRIP-LEVER ARMG
REVERSE CONTROL

SPEE
CONTROL

Figure 2-1. Steering Arm Controls

_ Table 2-1. Steering Arm Controls

CONTROL

FUNCTION

Speed Control

Horn
Brake
Lift

Lower

Belly-Button Guard

High Speed Pushbutton
(on 24V Controls)

A switch assembly that energizes the truck motor for forward or
reverse motion. 3 selectable detented speed settings are
available in both forward and reverse.

A pushbutton switch that energizes the audible warning horn.
A pushbutton switch that energizes the dynamic brake circuit.

A pushbutton switch that energizes the pump motor to lift the
forks.

A pushbutton switch that actuates a solenoid to allow the forks
to descend.

Actuates a switch to quickiy change direction of a truck from
moving backward to moving forward in low speed.

A pushbutton switch that selects high speed while operating in
the walking mode.

2.5. Grab Handle Controls. (Figure 2-2)

The switches which are located on the grab handle are used to control truck functions in the riding mode

of operation. The switch box contains the dynamic brake, horn, high speed, lift and lower pushbuttons.

Figure 2-2, Grab Handle Controls, illustrates the controls, and Table 2-2 lists their functions.

WRT0782



BRAKE HORN HIGH SPEED LIFT LOWER
PUSHBUTTON PUSHBUTTON PUSHBUTTON PI7HBUTTON PUSHBUTTON
In \\ T 7 )
,\
LY N
R1422
Figure 2-2. Grab Handle Controls
CONTROL FUNCTION
Horn A pushbutton switch that energizes the audible warning horn.
Brake A pushbutton switch that energizes the dynamic brake circuit.
Lift : A pushbutton switch that energizes the pump motor to lift the
forks. '
Lower A pushbutton switch that actuates a solenoid to allow the forks
to descend.
High Speed Pushbutton A pushbutton switch that selects high speed operation.

Table 2-2. érab Handie Controls
2-6. Starting and Driving

The speed control (see figure 2-1) located on the control head provides fingertip control for driving the
truck. As the upper portion of the speed control is pressed, it actuates microswitches for first speed and
forward direction. Pressing the speed control farther actuates a switch for second speed and further
pressure actuates a switch for third speed. On trucks with 24 volt electrical systems, the third speed is con-
trolled by a High Speed pushbutton switch. These trucks will not switch into third speed unless the
pushbutton switch is held in the depressed position. Release of the High Speed pushbutton will cause the
truck to switch back to second speed regardless of the position of the speed control. The lower portion of
the speed control governs the two reverse speeds in the same manner on 24 volt systems and three reverse

speeds on 12 volt systems.

WRT0782 23



2.4

The grab handle controls (see figure 2-2) provide fingertip control for driving the truck in the rider mode
of operation. The starting of the truck in forward or reverse, as well as the steering of the truck, is done
with the speed control and the control head similar to the waiking mode. High speed selection, dynamic
braking, use of the horn and lifting or lowering of the backrest/fork assembly is controlled using the grab
handie controls.

1. When carrying no load, lower the forks fully for maximum stability when traveling.

2. In the walking mode, grasp the grips of the steering arm so that the speed control can be comfortably
operated by either thumb.

3. In the riding mode, keep both feet on the operator’s platform and do not carry passengers. Place one
hand on the steering arm grip and the other on the grab handle.

4. Lower the steering arm to disengage the mechanical brake and energize the electrical circuits.

5. To move forward, slowly press the upper FORWARD) portion of the speed control. Press this con-
trol farther to increase speed. When in the riding mode, a Grip-Lever is provided to aid in actuating the
directional/speed control (see figure 2-1).

6. To stop, release the speed control and allow the spring-loaded steering arm to return to the upright
position, or gently press the steering arm down to a horizontal position. Either action applies the
mechanical brake and de-energizes the electrical controls.

7. To travel in reverse, lower steering arm and siowly press lower (REVERSE) portion of speed control.

Press this control farther to increase speed in reverse.

NOTE In the walking mode, the belly-button guard activates a switch which will reverse the motion
of the truck should the operator accidentally pin himself against a wall or obstruction when

backing up.
2.7. Braking and Stopping.

After release of the speed control, the truck will coast to a halt. For stopping on demand, each truck has

two separate braking systems: the primary mechanical disc-type service brake and the dynamic brake.
a. Mechanical Brake. (Figure 2-3)

When the steering arm is moved to the vertical or horizontal position, the mechanical brake is applied (see

figure 2-3). All traction power is shut off in these positions. By leaving the steering arm in the upright

position, the mechanical brake acts as a parking brake. When released, the handle is raised to the upright

position by spring action so that dead-man braking occurs.

b. Dynamic Brake.

CAUTION The dynamic brake pushbutton should not be held in place any longer than necessary t0
bring the truck to a stop. Keeping it depressed may blow the 40-Amp fuse.

WRTO0782



OPERATING POSITION
CONTROLS ARE ENERGIZED g
MECHANICAL BRAKE IS
DISENGAGED

\,,'/,7,&\,\
contros are enereizen [/ ) [T\
MECHANICAL BRAKE RN
STARTS TO ENGAGE \ y / N
AN \\
M TUT \ ~
’ \% -‘\:\\ o= h \
CONTROLS' ARE DE-ENERGIZED 1 |1 ) VT

LOWER BREAKING POSITION
MECHANICAL BRAKE IS

ENGAGED

R1394

UPPER BREAKING POSITION

CONTROLS ARE DE~ENERGIZED

MECHANICAL BRAKE 1S ENGAGED
CONTROLS ARE ENERGIZED
MECHANICAL BRAKE
STARTS TO ENGAGE \

AN

Figure 2-3. Mechanical Brake Application

The dynamic brake is a secondary braking system, completely independent from the mechanical brake,
operating only when the steering arm is away from the upright or horizontal positions. Pressing the
BRAKE pushbutton on either the left side or right side switch box or the BRAKE pushbutton on the grab
handle applies a dc voltage across the drive motor field coils stopping the motor. The dynamic brake will

bring the truck to a smooth jar-free stop, except on inclines.

2-8. Operating Lift and Lower.

The lift and lower pushbuttons regulate the lifting and lowering of the forks.

CAUTION To avoid excessive heating and aeration of hydraulic oil, always release the lift pushbut-

ton immediately when the forks reach maximum elevation.

1. To Ilift the forks, depress lift pushbutton and hold it until the forks reach the desired height; then
release the pushbutton.
2. To lower the forks, depress the lower pushbutton and hold it until the forks are lowered.

2:9. Loading.(typical)

1. Lower forks ALL THE WAY DOWN.

WRTO0782




2-6

2. Lower steering arm and drive truck to the location where the load is to be picked up.
3. Move the truck into position so the forks are aligned with pallet openings and the load is centered
over the forks.

4. Move the truck forward and enter the pallet fully. Lift the forks to raise the pallet.

2-10. Unloading.

CAUTION Avoid spilling the load. Move slowly and use extra care when turning.

1. Drive truck carefully to area where the load is to be placed.

2. Move truck to align the load with its new position.

3. When load is in position, lower the forks to the lowest position, allowing pallet to rest on the floor.
4. Slowly mo;/e truck backad, making sure that the forks do not catch on the pallet.

5. Proceed to move the next load.

2-11. Parking

1. When finished moving loads, drive truck to its maintenance or storage area.

2. To park the truck, allow steering arm to return to its upright position which de-energizes the electrical
circuits and engages the mechanical brake. Refer to Section III, Maintenance and Maintenance Parts, for
mechanical brake adjustment details if the mechanical brake allows the truck to move.

3. Lower forks to their fully lowered position.

4. Charge battery as necessary. Refer to battery care instructions.

WRT0782



SECTION il
MAINTENANCE AND MAINTENANCE PARTS

3-1. GENERAL.

This section contains information and procedures for preventive and corrective maintenance of the WRT
Lift Truck. Planned maintenance includes periodic inspection, service and lubrication. Corrective

maintenance includes troubleshooting, adjustment, and repair.

This section also contains parts lists and illustrations identifying maintenance parts. The callouts on each
illustration correspond to the index numbers in the applicable parts list. Each parts list provides the Big
Joe Manufacturing Company part number, the part description and the quantity of the part required in

the assembly.

When identifying each part to be ordered, visually compare the part in the illustration with the actual part
needed. To assure proper identification of each part being ordered, include your truck model number,
your truck serial number (check nameplate), the part number, description, and quantity of the part(s)
needed.

3-2. PART NUMBER IDENTIFICATION.

To determine the part number of a replacement part, identify the assembly in which the part is used and
locate the illustration of the applicable assembly. Find the index number of the part on the illustration and
refer to that index number in the parts List. If the part number is NP, order the next higher assembly. If the
part number is VAR, order by part name with truck model number, capacity, and serial number.

If the part is listed with more than one part number, select the proper part number by comparing the
description in the parts list with the specifications of your truck. Refer to the Data Plate to determine ap-
plication to your truck.

3-3. PLANNED MAINTENANCE.

3-4. Inspection and Service.

The design of the lift truck provides a long and useful life with a minumum of maintenance. It is impor-
tant to follow the operating instructions carefully and not to exceed the rated capacity of the truck. Follow
the maintenance and lubrication procedures presented in this chapter to keep the equipment in top

operating condition.

WRT0782



Table 3-1 is an inspection and service chart based on normal usage of the truck during an eight hour shift,

five days per week. If the truck is used in excess of forty hours per week, the frequency of inspection and

service should be increased accordingly.

when starting or stopping.

INTERVAL INSPECTION OR SERVICE SERVICE REFERENCE
Daily Check battery. Paragraph 3-5.
Daily Check Horn.

Daily Check operation of Belly-Button switch. Paragraph 2-6.
Daily Check operation of mechanical and dynamic

brakes. Paragraph 2-7.
Daily Observe performance of truck. Investigate any

improper operation. Do not operate truck if it is

not functioning properly.
Weekly Lubricate Paragraph 3-6.
Monthly Check transmission oil level. Table 3-3.
Monthly Check seals and O-rings for oil leaks Figure 3-6.
Monthly Check hydraulic system oil level. Check hoses

and fittings for leaks. Table 3-3.
Monthiy Check torque value of transmission bearing

retainer to insure tightness. Paragraph 3-12d.
Monthly Check condition of drive motor commutator,

brushes, and springs. Paragraph 3-25.
Monthly Check condition of pump motor commutator,

brushes and springs. Paragraph 3-27.
Monthly Check mechanical brake for proper operation.

Inspect brake pads and replace if required. Paragraph 3-11.
Monthly Check load wheels for wear. Paragraph 3-13.
Monthly Check drive wheel for wear. Paragraph 3-12.
Monthly inspect wiring for loose connections and

damaged.insulation.
Monthly Inspect contactor tips for excessive pitting and

wear. Paragraph 3-30.
Monthly Check dead-man switch for proper operation. Paragraph 3-32.
Quarterly Check lift cylinder wiper ring and packing. Paragraph 3-34c
Quarterly Check for excessive jerking of steering arm

Paragraph 3-12d.

3-2

Table 3-1. Inspection and Service Chart

WRT0782




3-5. Battery Care.

The life of the battery can be extended by giving it good care at the proper time. Perform a daily check of
the battery whether or not equipment is in daily use. Check water level, and recharge to maximum capaci-
ty immediately after use rather than waiting until the next day. Perform the following procedures at end

of each day.

1. Open battery cover and remove vent caps.

2. Check specific gravity of each cell. If the average specific gravity is less than 1.250, recharge the bat-
tery.

NOTE Battery specific gravity readings should agree within =+ 0.025 from cell to cell. If the varia-
tion is greater, the ba{tery may have to be repaired or replaced.

3. Add enough distilled or filtered water to cover battery plates, but do not let electrolyte level rise
higher than the base of battery filler neck. ‘

4_. Charge battery, if necessary, accordiné to the instructions packed with battery charger.

5. When battery is properly charged, return truck to operating readiness.
3-6. Lubrication. (Figure 3-1)

Refer to table 3-2 for the recommended types of grease and oil. Table 3-3 in conjunction with figure 3-1

identifies the items requiring lubrication.

WRT0782



N
y

— N — - —

7

a

-

FRONT VIEW

AV

&

7
(BOTH CHANNELS)

R1423

Figure 3-1. Lubrication Points

3-4

WRT0782




No. 4 Engine lubricating oil - No. 20.
No. 5 Molybdenum Disulfide Grease.

No. 1 Transmission oil - No. 80 automotive, Part No. 055780.
No. 2 Grease - Lithium base, general purpose.

No. 3 Hydraulic oil - Viscosity of 150 Sayboit Universal Seconds.
(In temperature below 20°F use 100 S.U.S.) oil must have
foam suppressing agent, and rust and oxidation inhibitors.

Table 3-2. Recommended Lubricants (See Table 3-3)

FiG. 3-1 ) METHOD OF LUBRICANT
REF. ITEM APPLICATION | (TABLE 3-2) INTERVAL NOTES
1 Transmission . Funnel No. 1 Weekly |Remove plug and check
' level. Fill to fill line.
2 Hydraulic System Funnel No. 3 Weekly [Fill with hydraulic oil
' iso that level is seen in
street elbow of
reservoir when forks
are in fowest position.
3 Steering Arm Can No. 4 Weekly |1 or 2 drops.
Pivot
4 Lift Mechanism - Gun No. 2 Weekly |Grease shaft and
“lclevis grease fittings
with pressure gun
— Drive Motor, — — — Bearings sealed. No
Pump Motor, lubrication required.
Casters
5 Pivot Bearing Gun No. 5 Weekly {Two (2) grease fittings
Assembly located in outer race.
6 Transmission Gun No. 5 Weekly |Grease fitting located’
Pinion Assembly in access hole below
drive motor mounting.
7 Mast Rollers and Gun No. 2 Weekly |Remove cover over
Channels hydraulic cylinder and
stick gun into two
holes in top plate of
channels. Grease top
rollers. Raise forks to
maximum height and
grease lower portion
of channels exposed
between forks.
8 Load Wheels Gun/Hand No. 2 Corrosive [Wheel spindies with
Conditions |Zerk fitting, lubricate
Weekly |with the gun. Wheel
Standard [spindies without Zerk |
Conditions |(fitting, remove wheel nut,
Bi-Monthly |pull wheel and repack.

WRT0782

Table 3-3. Lubrication

3-5



3-7. TROUBLESHOOTING.

Table 34 serves as a guide to determine possible causes of trouble. The table is divided into five main

categories: Truck dead; trouble with travel; trouble with braking; trouble with lifting or lowering; and

miscellaneous troubles. Refer to electrical wiring diagram (figure 3-2) as a supplement to the

troubleshooting chart or when tracing an electrical circuit.

MALFUNCTION

PROBABLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE ACTION

TRUCK DEAD

Truck will not run forward or in
reverse, nor will anything else
operate.

TROUBLE WITH TRAVEL

Truck does not run forward or
reverse. Everything else is
normal.

Truck runs forward, but not in
reverse.

Truck runs in reverse, but not
forward.

a. 300-Amp fuse biown.

b. Battery dead or
disconnected.

c. Defective wiring.

d. 15-Amp control circuit fuse
blown.

Check all wiring. A loose
connection may be the cause of
malfunction.

a. Shorted dynamic brake
switch or dynamic brake
solenoid.

b. Defective dead-man brake
switch.

c. Forward or Reverse
microswitch of speed control
switch broken.

Defective speed control switch
or defective contactor.

Defective speed control switch
or defective contactor.

Check fuse and replace if
defective.

Check battery quick-disconnect
plug. Check battery (see
paragraph 3-5).

Check for open circuit. Repair as
required.

Check fuse and repiace if
defective.

Tighten all loose connections
before further troubleshooting.

Check brake switch and
solenoid and replace if
defective.

Check and replace if required.

Check and replace switch if
required.

Check for positive dc voltage at
number 1-wire on reverse
contactor. If not present when
steering arm is in operating
position and speed control is in
reverse, speed control switch is
defective. If voltage is present,
contactor is defective.

Check for positive dc voltage at
number 2-wire on forward
contactor. If not present when
steering arm is in operating
position and speed control is in
forward, speed control switch is
defective. If voltage is present,
contactor is defective.

3-6

Table 3-4. Troubleshooting Chart

WRT0782




MALFUNCTION

PROBABLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Truck runs forward and in
reverse at slow speed; will not
run at higher speeds.

Qil spashes out of vent when
lowering forks.

Squealing sounds when forks
are raised. :

Forks do not lift to top.

No motion, slow or jerky action
of hydraulic system.

MISCELLANEOUS

Steering arm does not return to
the upright position.

Truck moves forward when arm
is pulied down.

Steering arm jerks excessively
when starting or stopping the
truck.

Truck runs forward and in
reverse at second or third speed
only. Truck does not move when
control is in first speed position.
Everything else is normal.

Defective second and/or third

speed contactors.

Oil level too high.

Oil level too low.
Aerated oil (foamy).

c. Defective bearing in pump
motor or pump.

Oi

a. Load heavier than capacity.

level too low.

b. Defective lift cylinders.
c. Defective pump.

d. Low battery charge.

a.l Return spring improperly
adjusted.

b. Binding brake linkage or
electrical cable.

a. Belly-button switch
defective.

b. Short in control head.

a. Worn steering arm pivot
bearings.

b. Drive wheel tire worn.

c. Brake is dragging.

d. Excessive play in
transmission pivot bearing.

Defective or open speed control
resistor.

Check coils for continuity.
Check contacts for excessive
wear. (A black appearance where
tips make contact is normal.)
Repair or replace as required.

Drain, then refill reservoir when
forks are in their lowest
position.

Add oil to reservoir.
Drain and replace oil.

Replace bearing or pump.

Add oil to reservoir.

Refer to data plate for maximum
lift capacity.

Rebuild or replace.

Check and repair or replace if
necessary.

Recharge battery.

Readjust spring tension (see
paragraph 3-9).

Check and free the binding item.

Check for short, and repair or

replace as necessary.

Check wiring and repair as
required.

Replace bearings.

Replace drive wheel.

Adjust brake. See paragraph
3-11.

Adjust bearing. See paragraph
3-12.

Check for clean, tight
connection. Check resistor for
continuity and replace or repair
as required.

Table 3-4. Troubleshooting Chart (Cont.)

WRTO0782




MALFUNCTION

PROBABLE CAUSE

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Mechanical brake grabs when
steering arm is in operating
position.

TROUBLE WITH LIFTING OR
LOWERING

Forks do not rise; everything
else is normal.

Forks do not lower; everything
else is normal.

Forks creep downward under
load; everything else is normal.

Oil sprays or flows from top of
the lift cylinder.

Brake linkage overadjusted.

a. Defect in electrical system.

b. Defect in hydraulic system.

Defect in hydraulic system.

Leak in hydraulic system.

Defective seal in lift cylinder.

Adjust mechanical brake (see
paragraph 3-11).

Check hydrautic oil level. Before
further troubleshooting, fill
hydrautic reservoir so that oil is
seen in street elbow when forks
are fully lowered. Tighten all
electrical connections.

If pump motor does not run
when lift button is depressed,
defect is in pump solenoid or
pump motor. Check for positive
dc voltage at pump motor to
locate defect. Repair or replace
defective part.

Check that wiring harness is
properly connected to lift
switch. Secure all connections.

Check lift switch. Replace if
defective.

Check for pinched hoses. Check
pump for proper operation.
Replace if necessary. Check for
defect in lift cylinder.

Look for obstruction in the
hydraulic line. Check lower
switch for proper action. Check
lowering solenoid valve on
pump. Repair as required.

Look for loose fittings in the
hydraulic tine. Check solenoid-
operated lowering vaive for
obstructions. Check pump for
ieakage back into the reservoir.
Repair fittings or replace pump
as required.

Overhaul the lift cylinder and

install new seal, O-rings, and
wiper ring.

Table 3-4. Troubleshooting Chart (Cont.)

WRT0782



GRAB HANDLE ASSY

DYNAMIC HIGH
BAE e S8 e e
I NCNC NG e Ny iC NG | NC [ﬁ'clncl I
| | €S nalio (10 _Noj 7 i3 o_NoJ & llllﬂO_NQI 8 1 No_NOJ's |
SR s
r PC_BOARD _
2ND SPEED —]
ZRD SPEED
1ST SPEED REVERSE o
{ST SPEED FORWARD < ——\
] uidgoferels|q3E[l| connecTor l DYNAMIC) | BRAKE
TR i P \
i~ =
= SPLICE 3
l I I — TESX,‘{BAL |0|zls[si9|1||3|5]u J 4 1 L oe
@ T
|>' = ] I o T
hee] 1 L——_1!
i =3 3 L SOLENOID
a3z %
nin -2 21 -
CONNECTOR
z i} 10 .
z a1 PLUG TYPE DIRECTIONAL J
o Free ] CONNECTORS CONTACTOR dea 2
z¥ a2 F2
EE ‘ A-l —{3 A A2
£0S E "“_l
§ | FORWARD 7] REVERSE
K DEADMAN ﬂ: |
. sl INENE
¥ | L2 1 DRIVE MOTOR
1 T
2 1 —]; — 1 SEC
e i ol
L L L L 3] 15 amP_Fuse [Fos- e : -
l-f - = 1= —[n HORN e — A i !
CONTROL HEAD ++ [ 3 F-2
T i —
o i koA
KEYSWITCH —————— - . N
Lf‘j_ | T [ NEG E
T e o — o ———— d 1 HE 7
5 I'G - T L—_—J
;o ! HIGH SPEED
! 4 o SOLENOID
——=iq i P
— ARy it i
N E ) S |
N_/ I |
| BATTERY Ly
9 CAPACITY i
: | METER P!
e —— |
! — 1
| L4 LOWEERING !
PUMP SOLENOID VALV
|| LPuMPSOLENOID | 7 4
i | PUMP MOTOR SOLENOID
i
i
| 1
et e e e e e ——— —_———— e ——— ——————— e — -
12 VOLT TRUCKS
R1424

Figure 3-2. Wiring Diagram 12 Volit Trucks (Sheet 1 of 2)

WRT0782 39



oL-€

2¢8.01L4Ym

R1476

GRAB HANDLE ASSY

DYNAMIC HIGH
| ING (NC1 NG [ KEl IN¢ el NG el e el |
l l 6 uO_NQJlo| WNO_NOJ 7 |3 {NO_NOJ 5 | 11{NO_NO] g 11 [NO_NO| s |
12 n | | ]
—_— ——-:l'———*———-‘F-———
— —
I— RC. BOARD
32 ND SPEED 1]
13 RD SPEED
11ST SPEED REVERSE — ¢
-L1ST SPEED FORWARD .
||H9Ia|7ls|5|4[3[2|| CONNECTOR OYNAMIC\ | BRAKE
L4 o;a qlele] 141{2 HIIE.H_S_P,EED ‘—I |—
1 h =t N-—=
| 11 Y] TERMAL Lo |2]e|a|9|1]|3[5ln L lopos
|>':: J Luj
z e
pE(r-a -3 3 w |_ SOLENOID
R ———10 Q L
36 Toe ONNECTOR 2T |2 B
CONNI o
reg [ranie] 10 0
g it V11 PLUG TYPE DIRECTIONAL J
erv g,;—? <N, ‘l l CONNECTORS __J CONTACTOR —dF f2b
>¥{[r—a rl"‘*: 1] W é l2 E-2
g1l H . . Aa. -2l
g | Tlertreiess 3 , - g S
1 4 3
B N s :'LSK > 2 | FORWARD /f  REVERSE
én Lomtr Ty, I i DEADMAN .,
s | T e A REN-
¥ ol e ! 0 i A 2% ] DRIVE MOTOR
EL-0T A o T ! i L_1_T_ + i
-l
e A e 1
COLD b Lo-- o L LT "5 AMP FUSE P°5‘
COND. b— A — — — —| F —|4 F""—_j HORNL 1 It b et e - — —
CONTROL HEAD H Faz
-+ [#iSEC-}-13
5 f ey
KEYSWITCH ?:of— —————— 4 = I
—_———t o ——_————— J T T
. | Il |
HIGH SPEED
SOLENO!D

IIT_‘ T

PUMP MOTOR

SOLENOQID

METER
e —
A LOWERING
VALVE

NEG =

oYNAMIC |

|

I

!

]| | M Sow—

i LPump SOLENOID
|

b

|

!

24 VOLT TRUCKS

Figure 3-2.

Wiring Diagram 24 Volt Trucks (Sheet 2 of 2)




3-8. ADJUSTMENT AND REPAIR.

The following procedures cover adjustments, part or assembly replacement, and repair of assemblies. The
replacement procedures include reassembly where procedures are not obvious from the disassembly pro-

cedures. The procedures are independent of each other unless specifically referenced.

39. Steering Arm. (Figure 3-3)
a. Steering Arm Return Spring Adjustment.

The tension on the steering arm return spring should allow the arm to return gently to its upright position.
Excessive tension will cause the arm to snap up and may cause damage to the electrical cable, brake
linkage, or the spring itself. If the steering arm does not return fully, check for binding in the brake
linkage or wiring harness before making any adjustinents. If they do not bind, refer to figure 3-3 and pro-

ceed as follows to adjust the steering arm return spring tension.

1. Lower the control head assembly until it is 29.25 inches from the floor as measured from the center of
the rubber handle on the control head.

2. Butt the stop-adjustment (22) against the control handle (3) and lock into place with 3/8 inch bolts
25).

NOTE The steering arm return spring torque is adjustable by means of rotating the handle shaft (15).
The handle shaft end is 1/2-inch square and is accessible on the left side of the steering arm.

3. Fit a torque wrench with a 1/2-inch socket over the exposed left end of the handle shaft (15).
4. Place the control handle (3) in vertical position, and torque handle shaft from 52 to 54 foot/pounds.

CAUTION Excessive torque on the handle shaft (15) will cause overstress on the return spring (19).
If the handle does not return to upright position properly at this amount of torque, the

assembly should be checked for interference.

b. Steering Arm Return Spring Replacement.

When replacing the return spring, begin with the steering arm in the upright position.
1. Disconnect battery.

2. Remove service cover (2, figure 3-10) by removing three flathead screws (3).

CAUTION The steering arm has a tendency to fall downward when the tension on the return spring

is released.

WRT0782 3-11




CONTROL HEAD

NOTE: DISCONNECT WIRE HARNESS
AT "a" WHEN REMOVING
HANDLE.

TRANSMISSION/
BRACKET
R1251
Figure 3-3. Steering Arm
INDEX{ PART ‘ NO. INDEX]{ PART NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
1 023084 | Wire Harness Assembly 1 15 401529 | Handle Shaft 1
2 | 065481 | Screw, Socket Hd. Cap, 1/4-20 16 |052773-01] Bolt, Shoulder 1
UNCX1 - 4 17 — — — |Not Used
3 800243 | Controt Handle 1 18 401455 |Sleeve, Pivot Pin 1
4 | 052772-02] Shoulder Bolt, 1-1/2 Lg. REF 19 075083 |Spring, Handle Return 1
5 077024 | Washer, Bottom 3/8 REF 20 401470 |Pin, Spring 1
6 059625 | Nut, Self-Locking, 1/4-20 UNC REF 20 402070 * | Pin-Spring 1
7 401467 | Stop, Bumper 2 21 060417 |Pin, Cotter, 3/32 X 3/4 2
8 053038 | Bumper, Rubber 2 22 4014684} Arm Stop, Adjustable REF
9 069478 | Screw, Mach, Flt. Ph. 1/4-20 X 3/4 1 22 402068 * | Bracket 1
10 069481 | Flat Hd., 1/4-20 UNC X 1-1/4 1 23 077056 |Washer, 7/16 REF
1 401474 | Cover, Ratchet 1 24 077211 |Lock Washer, 3/8, Spiit REF
12 800242 | Handle Ratchet 1 25 063603 |Screw, Hex. Cap, 3/8-16 X 3/4 REF
13 059630 | Locknut, 10-24 UNC 3B, Plated 1 25 063602 * | Bolt, Hex Hd. 3/8-16 x 5/8 REF
14 077119 | Washer, 1/4 Flat 2 26 502474 |Clamp, Wire, Speed Nut Assembly| 1
A Used on trucks serial number 309021 and lower * Used on truck serial number 308022 and higher

312 WRT0782




3. Hold steering arm in upright position, making sure the arm cannot fall.
4. Remove screw (10, figure 3-3) and handle ratchet cover (11).

5. Fit a 1/2-inch wrench (socket-type preferred) on the exposed left end of the handle shaft (15).

WARNING The steering arm return spring will rapidly rotate the handle shaft and any attached tools
approximately 180° if the ratchet lever suddenly is released. Make sure the movement is

kept under control.

6. Actuate the lever protruding from the handle ratchet (12) and allow the handle shaft to rotate slowly

counterclockwise until spring tension has been released.

NOTE At this time, the steering arm should be swung down and supported. Bumper stops (7)

may be removed to allow more room to perform the following steps.

7. Remove bumper stops (7) and disconnect wire harness.

8. Lift out the handle ratchet (12).

9. Extract screw (16), washers (14) and locknut (13) that attaches the end of the spring (19) to the handle
shaft (15).

CAUTION The steering arm may fall from the truck when the handle shaft is removed. Make sure

support for the steering arm is adequate and secure before proceeding.

10. Drive the handle shaft out of the steering arm through the side hole, and remove sleeve (18).

11. Remove two cotter pins (21) from spring pin (20) and remove spring pin from the transmission.
12. Remove the steering arm return spring (19).

13. Reinstall the handle shaft and sleeve while placing a new steering arm return spring in the position

formerly occupied by the old spring.

14. Rotate the handle shaft (15) until the small hole lines up with the hooked end of the steering arm
return spring (19).

15. Reinstall the screw (16), washers (14) and locknut (13) in the steering arm return spring hooked end
and into the handle shaft hole.

16. Reinstall spring pin (20) and cotter pins (21), and hook end of spring on pin.

17. Reinstall the handle ratchet (12) removed in step 8.

18. Reinstall bumper stops (7) if removed.

19. Position the handle ratchet lever to allow clockwise movement (viewed from steering arm left side),

and adjust the steering arm return spring tension as described in paragraph 3-9a.

WRT0782 313




3-14

c. Handle Stop Adjustment.

To avoid unnecessary strains on the brake linkage, the adjustment stop (22, figure 3-3) should halt steer-
ing arm downward movement. The adjustment stop can be moved back and forth, and set to absorb the
shock of steering arm over-travel.

1. Remove service cover (refer to 2, figure 3-10).

2. Refer to paragraph 3-9a and perform steps 1 and 2.

3. Reinstall the service cover.

3-10. Grab Handle Replacement. (Figure 3-4)

The handle may be replaced if accidentally damaged using the following precedure.
Disconnect battery.
Remove the switch box cover (6) by removing four screws (5).

Unscrew the five locknuts (8) and remove the five pushbuttons, the bezels (7) and spacer (11).

AW e

Remove two screws (18), nuts (17), and bar (19), and slide the grab handle assembly over the

wiring harness.

NOTE Replace grab handle assembly by performing steps 1 through 4 in reverse.

WRT0782




Figure 3-4. Grab Handle Assembly

INDEX| PART NO. INDEX | PART NO.

NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.

503970 | Grab Handle Assembly 1 11 077054 | Spacer 1

1 503968 | Weldment, Handle 1 12 056597 { Pushbutton, High Speed 1

2 023093 | Wire Harness 1 13 056581 | . Pushbutton, Raise 1

3 401594 | Tube Handle 1 14 056582 | Pushbutton, Lower 1

4 060970 | Roil Pin 2 15 023095 | Switch, Momentary With Nut 5

5 071376 | Screw, Ph. Mach. Truss 10-32 X1/2 4 16 052895 | Plunger, Switch 5

6 401597 | Cover, Switch Box 1 17 059429 | Nut 2

7 023087 | Bezel 5 18 069713 | Screw-Sock. Fit. Hd. 2

8 — — — | Locknut (Part of switch 5 19 401547 | Bar 1

9 056584 | Pushbutton, Brake 1 20 068231 | Screw 2

10 056583 | Pushbutton, Horn 1 21 021227 | Block, Terminal 1
WRT0782 3-15



3-11. Disc Brake.

a. Disc Brake Adjustment. (Figure 3-5)

1. Disconnect battery.

2. Remove service cover (refer to 2, figure 3-10).

3. With the steering arm in the vertical position, turn brake disc by hand (3, figure 3-6). If brake

disc rotates, tighten locknuts (figure 3-5) until brake disc is secure and will not rotate. Lower handle

to operating position (refer to figure 3-5) and brake disc should rotate freely.

4. Lower steering arm to lowest position and repeat procedures in step 3, adjusting locknuts on

opposite end of brake rod (refer to figures 3-

5 and 3-6).

5. Reinstall service cover and reconnect battery to return truck to service.

CONTROLS ARE
DE-ENERGIZED
MECHANICAL
BRAKE 1S
ENGAGED
HANDLE 1S IN
DOWN POSITION

CONTROLS ARE ENERGIZED
MECHANICAL BRAKE
STARTS TO ENGAGE CONTROLS ARE
. ENERGIZED
MECHANICAL BRAKE

IS DISENGAGED

CONTROLS ARE ENERGIZED
MECHANICAL BRAKE
| STARTS TO ENGAGE

~—CONTROLS ARE DE-ENERGIZED
MECHANICAL BRAKE 1S ENGAGED
HANDLE IS IN UP POSITION

V" L
R1244 (’) = N
R1252
Figure 3-5. Mechanical Brake Adjustment
3-16 WRT0782



b. Replacement of Disc Brake Parts. (Figure 3-6)

1. Disconnect battery.

Block the wheels to prevent the truck from moving.

Remove service cover.

Remove shoulder bolt (33) from rod end (14) of control handle to disassemble brake.
Remove shoulder bolt (24) from brake link (22) and brake lever arm.

Remove two boits and nuts on brake caliper assembly (25) to release brake pads.

A A o

Insert replacement brake pads in clamp assembly, one pad on each side of disc with linings toward the

disc, and secure pads and clamp with two bolts and nuts.

NOTE Brake disc should be centered between new brake pads. Shims (7) and (9) are available in three
thicknesses and may be added or deleted as necessary.

8. Check clearance between brake pads and brake disc and obtain sufficient shims to center the brake
disc between the brake pads.
9. If brake disc is closer to one brake pad than the others, perform the following steps to adjust the
clearance.

() Remove nut (1) and washer (2).

(b) Remove boits and nuts installed in step 6.

(¢) Lift brake disc (3), key (4), and shim (7) off motor shaft.

(d) Add to or remove existing shims (7) or (9) as necessary.

(¢) Reinstall brake disc (3), key (4), washer (2), and nut (1).

(f) Install bolts and nuts removed in step 9(b) and check clearance between brake disc and brake pads
by rotating disc by hand. Repeat steps 8 and 9 if clearance is incorrect.

CAUTION Overtightening of nuts on brake caliper assembly will restrict movement of brake pads
and impair brake performance. Both upper and lower brake pads must move freely

toward brake disc to engage brake properly.

10. Install shoulder bolt (24) in brake link (22) and brake lever arm. Reinstall rod end (14) in control
handle and reassemble with shoulder bolt (33).
11. Release steering arm.

12. Refer to paragraph 3-11a and adjust brake.

WRT0782 317



R1253
Figure 3-6. Disc Brake and Linkage
INDEX| PART NO. INDEX PART NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
1 059645 | Locknut, 5/8-18 2 19 075082 | Brake Spring 2
2 077096 | Washer, 5/8 ID 2 20 059427 | Nut, Hex., 5/16-24 2
3 052892 | Brake Disc Assembly 1 21 503949 | Brake Tube Weldment 1
4 1057900-01| Key, 1/4 X 1/4 X 3/4 1 22 058358 | Brake Link 2
5 063553 | Screw, Hex. Cap, 5/16-18 X 3/4 5 23 059625 | Locknut, 1/4-20 2
6 077210 | Lock Washer, 5/16 Split 5 24 1052772-01| Shoulder Bolt, 5/16 Dia X 5/8 Lg. 2
7 |074328-01) Shim, 0.010 (Brown) AR 25 052880 | Brake Caliper Assembly 1
7 |074328-02| Shim, 0.020 (Pink) AR 26 900561 Brake Pad, Rib Side 1
7 1074328-03| Shim, 0.030 (Coral) AR 27 900560 Brake Pad, Cam Side 1
8 061322 | Brake Mounting Plate 1 28 401466 | Cam, Dead-man 1
9 {074327-01| Shim, 0.015 (Pink) A/R 29 056132 | Clamp 1
9 |074327-02| Shim, 0.030 (Coral) AR 30 071380 | Screw, Mach, Ph Tr #10-32
10 401577 | Spacer, Disc 1 UNF X 1-1/2 2
" 069713 | Screw, Socket Hd., 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 3 31 077208 | Washer, Lock Split #10 2
12 401487 | Motor Cover Mounting Rim 1 32 060448 | Cotter Pin 1
13 401396 | Shaft, Brake Pivot 1 33 |052772-02} Shoulder Boit 1
14 062353 | Rod End 1 34 077024 |Washer 2
15 059627 { Locknut, 5/16-24 1 35 059625 | Locknut, 1/4-20 1
16 062352 | Brake Rod 1 36 |077117-02| Washer, Lock 1/4 5
17 060425 | Cotter Pin, 1/8 X 1 1 37 065480 |Screw, Socket Hd 1/4-20X1 5
18 055185 | Brake Pin 1 38 402063 | Spacer 1
3-18 WRT0782




\ 3-12. Transmission And Drive Wheel Repair.

a. Transmission Removal and Disassembly. (Figure 3-7)

Removal and disassembly of the transmission facilitates inspection and replacement of parts.

1. Disconnect battery.

2. Securely block load wheels so truck cannot move, and remove service cover (2, figure 3-10).

3. Make sure the cables between the battery disconnect plug and the electrical control panel are labeled
according to their destinations before they are disconnected.

4. Label the wire connecting the 40-ampere fuse to the dynamic brake and disconnect.

5. Label the wires that lead to the pump and lowering valve solenoids and disconnect.

6. Remove access cover (20, figure 3-10) directly behind the drive wheel by removing the four flat socket
head screws. | '

7. Remove the four screws (17, figure 3-10), lock washers (18) and cable guard weldment (16).

8. Remove the six hex head screws and lock washer that secure the outer bearing race (22, figure 3-7).

race (22) to lift the complete transmission from the frame.

CAUTION The transmission may snag on adjacent electrical cables during the lifting operation.

Hoist the transmission slowly and check that it clears all nearby parts.

9. Lift transmission from frame and place in a vertical position for inspection or repair by either putting
blocks under pivot bearing or placing on a holding frame.

10. Make sure the four cables to the drive motor are properly labeled A1, A2, F1, and F2; then discon-
nect the cables from the drive motor.

11. Remove the hex head cap screw and lock washer that hold the wiring harness and its mounting
bracket to the transmisson.

12. Remove the four hex head cap screws and lock washers that secure the electrical control panel, and
lift off the control panel.

13. Disconnect the mechanical brake by removing the shoulder bolt (24, figure 3-6) and lock nut
(23) that secure the brake caliper (25) to the links (22).

WRT0782

NOTE Eye bolts may be installed in the four 1/2-13 tapped holes on the top surface of outer bearing *~,

319



3-20

14. Remove drain plugs (27, figure 3-7) and drain the transmission oil into a suitable container.

15. Remove the five socket head cap screws (54) and lock washers (55) and lift out the motor, making
sure the splined coupling (53) is not misplaced. Lay motor and brake parts aside until reassembly.

16. Remove eight screws (25), transmission cover (23) and gasket (51).

17. Remove eight screws (47) and lock washers (48) and pull off drive wheel.

NOTE Observe the torque requirements listed in table 3-5 when reassembling the transmission.

b. Spiral Bevel Pinion Gear Replacement.

1. Remove and disassemble the transmission, as discussed in paragraph 3-12a.
2. Remove the four socket head screws (4, figure 3-7) and lock washers (5) and remove bearing cap and
oil seal.

NOTE Shim (50) may be lost during disassembly unless special care is taken.

3. Remove spiral bevel pinion assembly and attached parts, making sure to retain shim (50) for use dur- '
ing reassembly.

4. Remove roll pin (7) from bearing locknut (6), this action permitting complete disassembly.

NOTE If spiral bevel pinion (12) requires replacement, the sprial bevel gear (28) also will require

replacement. They must be replaced as a matched set.

5. Reassemble the sprial bevel pinion gear assembly in the reverse order of disassembly with the follow-
ing instructions.

(a) Pregrease the upper and lower bearing cones (11) with molybdenum disulfide grease, and place
shim into bore first then spirial bevel pinion assembly.

(b) Make sure the spacer shield (39) is installed with the chamfer side down, facing the back face of
the spiral pinion.

(c) Tighten the bearing locknut (6) to seven inch/pounds torque before locking in place with roll
pin (7).

WRT0782



(d) After reassembly the spiral bevel gear must turn freely. If there is a binding, spiral bevel gear
(28) must be removed by removing roll pin from locknut and shims added until gear rotates freely. If there
is excessive backlash then the shim must be reduced until the gear rotates freely. Reassemble locknut and

tighten to a torque value of twelve (12) inch/pounds. Reinstall 3/16 inch roll pin into aligning holes.

c. Spur Pinion, Internal Gear and Bearing Set Replacement.

To replace a spur pinion, internal gear or bearing set proceed as follows: (Fig. 3-7)

1. Remove adjustable clamp and transmission seal (37, 38)

NOTE Use care in removing seal so as not to damage material sealing lip.

2. Remove 3/16" roll pin, bearing locknut, spiral bevel gear (28) and shim.

3. Remove four 3/8-16 hex head cap screws and bearing retainer (30).

4. Remove bearing retainer with ‘O’ ring (46) to remove bearing locknut (44) locking tab on bearing
lockwasher must be bent outward to allow locknut to be removed.

5. Remove internal spur gear (40) and wheel load bearings. Spur pinion (33) and bearings cannot be
removed by applying pressure from wheel hub side. When reassembling, spriai bevel gear (28) must rotate
freely with spiral bevel pinion and shims will have to be added or deducted (29) to accomplish this. Re-
assemble locknut and tighten to a torque value of twelve (12) inch/pounds torque. Reinstall 3/16” roll pin
into aligning holes.

After re-assembling internal gear assembly (40) locknut (44) must be tightened to set the end play at zero
(0) to .005 end play. Then locking tab on lockwasher (45) bent down into notch on locknut (44) to keep it
from rotating loose. Reinstall bearing retainer and ““O”’ ring. Light coating of pertoleum jelly should be
applied to ““O” ring for ease of assembly. ’

Replace transmission seal and clamp (37, 38) on main housing. The clamp should be tightened only
enough to keep seal from rotating on main housing. It is possible with too much torque on locking screw

to strip the notched area of clamp.

d. Transmission Pivot Bearing Adjustment. (Figure 3-7)

NOTE A special spanner wrench for setting bearing preload may be obtained from Big Joe parts and
service department. Wrench part number is 900880.

WRT0782



(¢ 10 | 188YS) |99y aALQ pue uoissiwsuel] “Z-¢ aanbig

~ 4IMOT ANV
120606 YIAWNN TVIU3S
SHONYL NO @3sn

WRT0782

3-22




10 Alquasse

ayBiy pue ZyEL0E J12qUINU [B1I8S SHONJ) UO POSMy «

-Ajquissse [gaym aALp Ajod 10§ 10-9E6E0S
[99UM BApP 18QQNI IOj Z0-9E6E0S A}108dsS «

! qnH 962008 | 89
L ~ Ajod ‘j8sym 082206 ¢S
! 18qqny |99y 182205 | LS
! Alquiassy |98UYM 9AQ| »9E6E0S| 95
g 1.1|0D IH b/l 18Usemyo0T|z0-LL12L0| SS
S 1 X ONN -] =
- 0z-v/i ‘deD ‘pH 184008 'MaI0g| 089690 VS
| Buydnog paunds 89260 €S
! gi/L 1eld ‘1eysem 950440 2
I 18A0D '19Ysen ¥16250 IS
H yoed wiys v2erL0 0S
1 dio buiureyey A ANi14 6v
8 Wids 2/1L 48ysep 207 £122.0 | 8P
8 vIE-L X ONN - — = -
— gl-g/l ‘den "xeH ‘maiog LLLVPOO | LV
§ ai g'¢ ‘Bun-o 9112v0 oy
1 Buneag ‘Jaysem %007 16620 Sy
! Buneag ‘Inuno0T 289650 44
1 Jaure)ay buleag L2008 1917
r4 Buuesg ‘dng 0£2150 A%
2 Bupeag ‘suod L£ZLG0 Ly
L leay) indg [euselu| 042250 ov
| plelys 1aoeds 60620 6¢
L a|qeisn(py ‘dwed ¥€1950 8¢
! uolssiwsuel| [eoadg ‘(ess 61G€20 L8
! dno Bupieag ‘190edS 080620 9¢
2 Bupeag ‘dno 822150 Ge
r4 Buireag ‘suo) 622150 ve
I uotuld ‘indg 692250 {53
— pesn 10N _-——— r4)
v |4 X ONN 9i-8/€ ‘deD 'xeH ‘mesds S09v90 L€
1 Jjeujeley Bupeag 26E10¥ o€
‘a03y JWVYN LYVd ‘ON ‘ON
‘ON 14vd | X30NI

Hiv (pey) 200'0 ‘wiys GO-LZEVL0| 62
214 (usa1D) £00°0 ‘'WIYS PO 12EVL0| 62
Hv {uel) ¥00°0 'wius €0-12ev20| 62
v (umoig) 0100 ‘WIS 20 lzevio| 62
uv (MO[18A) 020°0 "WIYS 10-12E¥L0) 62
b |9Aag |esidg 1ean 992260 82
4 1dN 8/€ "x8H 183205 ‘Bnid 01£920 X4
l Jayieasg 104920 92
8 vill X ONN
g1-8/¢ ‘deD "xaH ‘Malds 20990 s2
£l 8/E ‘19yseM 3907 LL2LL0 ve
i uoissiwsues] '18A0D 8£2008 4
1 aoey Bupesg 1a1np ceECL0Y 22
114 apixO NG “viq v9rLZ 'lleg £€2160 12
ey uield “eig 912 'les 262160 (414
} Buueag ‘Aemaoey £81650 64
un duis Hed 681450 8
1 Joureley Buueag 6£2008 ll
- pesn 10N —— 9l
t 8/l:1 1814 “18ysem 811240 Si
4 Bumi4 eseain $02620 vi
i uolssiuisuesj .mc_wJOI Uley 9€2008 [54
1 joaeqg |esidg 'uoiuld ¥92.50 Zl
2 Buieag ‘auo) 922160 b
1 dng Bupeeg ‘iededg 8205.0 01
rA Bupeag ‘dnd 122160 6
| Buniig4 esealn G04620 8
Z yi€-4 X 9L/E ‘uid 110Y 116090 L
2 Buyeag '1nuy207 8¥5650 9
v g1/G '18110D-1H ‘18ysem %207 LOLtLLL0| S
4 L X ONN
81-9L/G "PH 184008 'Ma10g 656590 v
i de) Buueag 1£2008 £
i 1eas 10 62ZLEVO 2
4 Buieag pabuelq |, 410-1¥0£S0| L
A burreeg pabue|4 10-0¥0€S0 !
i Alquessy uojssiwsuel]l 10-120¥05
‘qD3d ANVYN LHVd 'ON ‘ON
‘ON 1l4vd [X3ANI

3-23

WRT0782




(2 Jo z 199YS) |28y aALIQ pue uolssjwsuel] *J-g 8inbiy

H3IHOIH ANV
¢c060¢ H3IGWNN TVIH3S
SMONYL NO a3sn

3-24

WRT0782




"Alqwasse [aaym aALp A|0d 10§ 10-9E6E0S v |1 X ONN 91-8/€ ‘deD "xaH ‘Maiog G09v90| 1€
10 Alqussse [99ym BAUP 1BQQn) 10} Z0-966£0S Aj10adg. ! Jeureiay Buneag Z6E10Y] OF
Hiv (pay) 200°0 ‘wiys Go-1zeviol 62
L 1eyoelg 6LYY0G| €9 v (uaa1D) £00°0 ‘WIYS y0-12evL0| 62
L Ja0edg 950220 29 v {uel) $00'0 'WIYS €0-L2EVL0] 62
3 12YSsemyoo} L42L220] 19 div {umoig) 0100 'WIYS co-i2eviol 62
1 8G X 91-8/€ "PH X8H ‘o8 2ooeg0! 09 Hiv (mol18A) 020°0 ‘Wiys 10-12evL0l 62
L jaxoesg 890z0¥| 66 l |aaag jelids ‘1esn 99¢/G0{ 8¢
L aniH 962008} 89 Z 1dN 8/€ “xaH 184008 ‘Bn|d 01£920} 42
1 Alod ‘|193UM 082206| 26 I jsyjesalg 104940] 9¢
l aqqny ‘jesym 18220G| LS 8 v/l-L X ONN
i Ajquiassy [@aym 8alQ LOE6E0G| 95 — 94-8/¢ 'deD "xaH ‘MaJos L09v90[ &2
S 1e|(0D tH p/1 'Jeysemxyoo| 20-LLi220] SS €l 8/€ ‘J3yseM %007 L12LL0] Ve
S 1L X ONN 4 l uoissiwsuel) ‘JaA0D 8£2008] €2
- 02-v/L ‘ded ‘pH 19400S ‘MaIdg 08vS90| ¢S I aoey Buneeg 18InQ €610y 22
i Buydnoo psuldg 89z260| €5 14 8pIX0 M8 "elq ¥9/Le ‘iled €€2160| 12
1 laoedg 950220] 25 154 uleid eig 9L/. ‘lleg geTLSo| o2
1 19A00) ‘19¥Sen) yi6260| 1S 1 Buiieag ‘Aemaoey £81550| 61
oV joed wiys veevi0] 0§ Hiv duis a4 681260/ 8t
l dio Bujuteey gLviop] 6F { 1euteiay Bupeag 6£2008] 41
8 WIS g/t “Jaysep 3§00 eL2LL0| 8y - pasn 10N —— =] 9
8 yig-L X ONN l 8/1-1 1eld Jaysem gL12.0 St
- £1-2/1 'ded 'xaH ‘Mmalog LLLP90| LY Z Buinig aseasn v02620| Pl
L Q! '€ ‘Bun-0 gLievo| ov b uoissiwsues) ‘Buisnoy ute 9e2008| €1
1 Buueag ‘Jaysem 3007 1662201 Gt I joAag Jelrdg ‘uoluid 992260 ¢}
i Buyeeg ynuy00T ¢896S0| V¥ 4 Buieag ‘auod 922160| Lt
L jeule)ay Buuesg Lvz008| €F 1 dng Bupeag Jaoeds 820G.0| Ol
Z Buuresq ‘dng ogziso| zv 4 bupesg ‘dno LzeIsol 6
z Buiseag ‘auod 1ezisol v [ 6unyn gy eseain 60/G20f 8
I Jean Indg |euldiu| 042.G0] OV 14 vIc 1 X QL/€ ‘uld lioY L46080] £
L plaIysg ‘1eoeds 6206/0| 6% 4 Buisesg '1nuy007 86650 9
1 alqeisnipy ‘dwe|d p£1960| 8¢ 4 91/G ‘1B|]0D-1H ‘1aysem 3007 LO-2ZLLLL0]l S
L uoissiwsuel) jeldadg ‘jeag 616£20] /€ ¥ L XONN
1 dno Buneag 19oedg 080620 9 — 81-01/G “"PH 19%00S ‘MaId0g GGGG90| ¥
2z Bupeeg ‘dno gzziso| s¢ 1 deo bupeag 22008 €
2z Buireag ‘suo) 622160 vE 8 1ee8g 110 6cLEY0| ¢
b uoluld 4ndg 692250 €€ 4 Gupesg pabueldy L0-0r0e50| L
€ CL-g/t XaH 'INN LEV6S0| 2€ 8 Alquessy uolssiwsuelll 10-120v0S
‘ao3y JWVYN 1Hvd ‘ON ‘ON ‘a03y JWVN lHvd ‘ON ‘ON
‘ON 1lHvd X3ANI ‘ON 14vd X3ANI

3-25

WRTO0782




3-26

1. Remove scerw (31), lock washer (24), flat washer (52) and retainer clip (49).

NOTE A few of the 1/2-13 hex head screws that hold the pivot bearing to the frame (33, figure 3-10)
and associated lock washers (32) will have to be removed to provide spanner wrench

clearance.

CAUTION Makeshift disassembly procedures may damage the transmission and make accurate
preload adjustment impossible. Do not attempt to tighten or loosen the bearing retainers
with such methods as hammering against the raised lugs. Use the official Big Joe span-

ner wrench, part number 900880.

2. Using the special spanner wrench, set the pivot bearing preload to 140 foot-pounds torque.

3. Place the retaining clip (49, figure 3-7) into the most convenient hotch of the locknut (17) and secure
with screw (31), lock washer (24), and flat washer (52).

4. Apply molybdenum disulfide grease with a low pressure grease gun to the two grease fittings (14) in

the pivot bearing outer race (22).
e. Transmission Pivot Bearing Replacement.

NOTE A special spanner wrench for setting bearing preload may be obtained from Big Joe parts and
service department. Wrench part number is 900880.

Remove steering arm (paragraph 3-10).

Remove electrical panel assembly and drive motor assembly (paragraph 3-12a, steps 1 through 12).
Block the drive wheel so that it cannot turn left or right.

Remove screw (31), lock washer (24), flat washer (52) and retaining clip (49).

L A S

NOTE Makeshift disassembly procedures may damage the transmission and make accurate preload
adjustment impossible. Do not attempt to tighten or loosen the bearing retainer by such
methods as hammering against the raised lugs. Use the official Big Joe spanner wrench, part
number 900880.

CAUTION Ball bearings (20 and 21) may fall out of raceway (19) when bearing retainer (17) is
removed. Take special care to catch ball bearings during disassembly.

5. Using the special spanner wrench, remove bearing retainer (17) and felt strips (18).

6. Remove bearing raceway (19) and ball bearings (20 and 21). Outer race (22) now may be removed.

WRT0782



7.

Reassemble the pivot bearing in reverse order of disassembly with the following instructions.

(@ When installing the steel ball bearings (20 and 21), they must be alternated by type, for example,

one plain (20) followed by one black oxide (21) followed by one plain, etc.

(b) Prepack ball bearings with molybdenum disulfide grease and install with bearing raceway (19).
(c) Set pivot bearing preload to 140 foot/pounds torque as discussed in paragraph 3-12d. See table

3-5.
Table 3-5. Transmission Fasteners Torque Requirements
INDEX
FASTENER NO. TORQUE

Hex Head Screw 47* 90 foot/pounds
(Wheel) ' ,

Hex Head Screw 31 35 foot/pounds
(Bearing Retainern) :

Bearing Lockout 6 12 inch/pounds
(Gear)

Hex Head Screw 25 35 foot/pounds
(Cover)

Socket Head Cap Screws 4 30 foot/pounds
(Bearing Retainer)

Bearing Retainer 17 140 foot/pounds

Socket Head Cap Screws 54 16 foot/pounds
(Motor)

Bearing Locknut Spiral 6 7 inch/pounds
Bevel Pinion Assembly

*Index numbers of figure 3-7.

SN S

WRT0782

f. Drive Wheel Replacement

Disconnect battery.

Securely block the load wheels to prevent the truck from moving.

Use a jack to raise the rear of the lift truck so that the drive wheel clears the ground.
Lower the truck on blocks, making certain the drive wheel is still clear of the ground.
Remove four screws (13, figure 3-10) and access cover (20).

Remove two flat head screws (25) and transmission stop (19).

3-27



CAUTION If a wheel puller is used, many have pointed center screws which may puncture the bear-
ing retainer and cause oil leakage. Protect the bearing retainer by placing a piece of

metal between the wheel puller center point and the bearing retainer.

8. Remove the eight hex head cap screws (47, figure 3-7) and lock washers (48) that secure the drive
wheel to the internal spur gear (40) and then pull off the wheel.
9. Reverse the above procedure to install new drive wheel, making sure the hex head screws (47) are

tightened to a torque setting of 90 foot/pounds.

3-13. Load Wheel and Bearing Replacement. (Figure 3-8)

1. Raise forks with hydraulic cylinder.

2. Disconnect battery.

3. Block the drive wheel to prevent the truck from moving.

4. Place a hydraulic jack under each fork at reinforced section behind the load wheel (6) and under the
pull rod. Raise the forks until the load wheels clear the floor.

5. Remove locknut (13) securing load wheel to axle shaft.

6. Install new or repaired load wheel assembly.

NOTE Bearings and spacers are matched sets within the load wheel assembly and should not be mix-

ed with other sets.

CAUTION Lubricate wheels when reassembling.

7. Reassemble by following steps 1 through 6 in reverse order. For wheel spindles with Zerk fittings

lubricate with gun. For wheel' spindles without Zerk fittings, repack bearing before installing.

NOTE  Torque locknut (13) to 100 foot/pounds.

3-14. Load Wheel Housing Replacement. (Figure 3-8)

In order to perform the following procedure, the truck must be placed in a service position, either securely
held off the floor, or carefully tipped on its side. If proper hoists or jacks are available, lower the forks as

far as they will go, raise the truck off the floor and proceed with the service.

3-28 WRTO0782



1. Place truck in service position. If tipping the truck is necessary, perform the following:

(@) Lower the forks all the way, and then disconnect and remove the battery.

(b) Plug the hydraulic reservoir breather vent with 3/8 NPT pipe plug.

(c) Disconnect the high-pressure hydraulic hose at the pump and place the free end of hose in a
clean container to catch the oil that may drain from Iift cyclinders.

(d) Carefully tip truck onto its side.

2. Loosen nuts (22) away from spring plate (23) to release spring tension from pull rod assembly.

3. Disconnect the extension spring (21).

4. Remove roll pin (18) securing wheel housing pivot shaft (36) and pull shaft out of fork.

5. Remove snap ring (16) and exit roller (15) thrust washer (3) from shaft (14).

6. Remove roll pin (18) securing shaft (14) to wheel housing and pull shaft out of housing.

7. Disassemble load wheel housing assembly (6) as shown in figure 3-8.

8. Install new or repaired load wheel housing assembly by following steps 1 through 7 in reverse se-
quence.

9. Adjust pull rod length as described in paragraph 3-15a if necessary.

NOTE If load wheel is disassembled from housing (7), reassemble using torque setting of 100 foot-

pounds on locknut (13).

3-15. Lift Linkage Repair.

In order to perform the following procedures, the truck must be placed in a service position, either secure-
1y held off the floor, or carefully tipped on its side. If proper hoists or jacks are available, lower the forks
as far as they will go, raise the truck off the floor and proceed with the service. If you must tip the truck,
perform the following steps.

1. Lower the forks all the way, and then disconnect and remove the battery.

2. Plug the hydraulic reservoir breather vent with 3/8 NPT pipe plug.

3. Disconnect the high-pressure hydraulic hose at the pump and place the free end of hose in a clean
container to catch the oil that may drain from lift cylinder.

4. Carefully tip truck onto its side.

WRT0782

3-29




(2 10 1 193yS) Alquassy Riodasanjoeg ‘g-¢ ainbiy

H3IMOT ANV
S1vZ0€ HIGWNN TVIH3S SHONYHL

SRy

WRT0782

3-30




"9¥LY0G Jaquinu ed Buisn
19s payojew e se Jayiabo) Buueeq pue |99Ym peO| IBPIO 4 &

“}ioysanioeq
youl-g¢ Joj sequinu Jed o} 10, PUe 3iOjAseioeq Youlgy
J0} Jaqwinu yed o} ,.20-, Ppe ‘}i0j/sanjoeq youi-gy 10§ Jeq
-wnu Jed 0y ,,£0-,, PPE “Y10§/1s81308q YOU|-p§ 40} Joequnu Yed 0}
..GO-,, PPR *Yi0}/)sanoeq youl-09 Joj Jaqunu ued o} ,,90-, PPV »

L HONIGIY ON ‘lessg 66V950 44
Z Alquiessy s|A9|D | 10-/G6E0G| ¢©F
Hn 0£0°0 ‘WIYs |[eo-gtevio| ev
Hiv 0200 ‘wiys |zo-eievio| ev
v 01070 ‘wiys |1o0-gLevio| zv
14 UL 9/t X Al
S068°0 “18ysep IsnuyL 9LLLL0 87
12 19]j0y 1SB ‘Yeuys 86vL0p ov
v Ise ‘Alquessy Jajloy 956€05 6¢
4 aqn] ‘spino Bupdg 19250 8¢
Z uoissausdwon '‘bundg 110620 £
v 10Ald ‘Heys 16VL0Y 9e
Zz ¥/1-1 X 9L/€ ‘uld 1oy 26090 Ge
2 Alquessy 190y 296£05 e
A .06 ‘Bunid seain 104520 €8
z 8/€-€ X A0 §29°0 13110y ‘uld 50510V ze
2 aAd8|g ‘Buneag 10-1¥6250| L€
L %uI ind z£2008 0g
4 Ajquassy julT |ind 8G6€05 62
v Buii4 asessn ¥0.G20 8z
v pIL-L X #/1 ‘uid oY 900190 2
Z eus #0510V 92
'ao3y ANVN Luvd ‘ON "'ON
'ON lHvd | X3ani

v Buiity esesln 204620 oA
4 HIdS 8/ ‘18ysep %007 122220 2
2 Buuds ‘arerd 66EL0Y €2
9 pesJyl
pueH 14BIY ‘ANN PL-8/L INN 1GP650 z2
4 uoisue)x3 ‘Gundg ¥80620 12
Z POY INd |« ZS6E0S (114
14 peaiy)
pueH ¥o1 ‘ANN ¥1-8/L INN 25¥650 61
8 2L X #/L ‘utd oY 800190 8t
A Alquiessy s1A91D | 20-266€0G L1
v 1€ "1x3 ‘Buly deusg 612190 9l
4 Ajquessy J9(|10H  |20-GG6£0G| GI
4 yeys 96V L0¥ i
4 ge-4NN
7L-8/2 UYL “X8H INuY007 0£1650 el
Z [88YM peo «x702820 | Tl
Z 1og Bupesag v ¥GZZLGO | LI
L [99YM peoT ‘Yeys 90510V ot
4 Bupesg 10-1¥6250| 6
! PIE-L X piL ‘uid 10y 010190 8
1 Buisnoy |9aym peo 622008 L
e Alquiessy
BuisnoH pue |98Yp peo £96£05 9
9 jog Jepinoys £0510V S
9 Alquessy J9jloY  [10-GG6E0S]| ¥
pasn JoN €
9 4NN 84-8/G %007 InN §¥9650 g
1 JuSWPIOM 1S8.40Rq puUe Y104 | ,096E05 !
L Ajquiessy yiodasaiyoeg | 010705
‘ao3Y IWVN Luvd ‘ON "ON
'ON ldvd | X3aNI

3-31

WRT0782




(Z 10 Z 193Yg) Alquiassy yoJsanjoeg g-¢ ainbiy

8291y

SHONYL
370AVHLS MOYHVYN NO LN3H3441Q SI
S1Hvd Q31VIO0SSY ISVIN 40 NOILYOO1 "2

HIHOIH ANV
9LvZ0€ HIAWNN TVIHIS SHONYL °L e
S3ILON _ \ N_n

WRT0782

3-32




‘Ajuo Asse ajppelis piepueis 1oj w:ma._.._.
"Aluo Asse 8|ppelis MOLIeU 1O} mtmm._.

09 90- | 9.ev05 | s0- | zsewos | so- | 64E¥0S
s S0- | 9/6v06 | vO- | 2SEVOS | ¥O- | 6LE00S
8y €0~ | 9sev06 | £0- | zsevos | €0- | 6.8v0S
A4 g0 | 9.ev0s | 20 | zsevos | zo- | 6.8v0S
9 L0- | olev0s | 10~ | zsevos | Lo- | 6lev08

HL1ON31| "ON JATEW3SSY] 'ON | LNWQTM | "ON |[AT8W3SSY

HSVa|aoy 11nd [HSYQ|1S3¥NOVE|HSYaA| GN3 HHO4
aNV ¥dod
T LUVHO
v8 L0 | 9.6v06 | 60- | 06v05 | €0- | SLEVOS
9/ 90- | 9/6v06 | 80- | o0sev06 | 20- | SEVOS
9 S0 | 9/e¥0S | 20- | 0lev0S | 1O- | €08
09 90 | 96005 | 90- | OLEYOS | 90- | 2LE¥0S
] G0- [ 960G | GO- | OLEP0OS | SO | 2.6p0S
95'0G | v0- | 9LE¥0S | ¥O- [ O/6v05 | vO- | 2.E¥0S
8y €0- | 9.6v06 | €0- | 0Lev0s | €0 | 2LEPOS
v 20- | 9/ev0S6 | 20- | 0lev0S | 20 | ZiE¥0S
9 L0- | o9zev06 | 1O- | 0lev08 | L0 | 2l6¥08
HLON3I1| "ON |A1aWN3SSY| "ON | LNWAIM | 'ON [AT18W3SSY
HSVYd aoY T1Ind |HSYA|LSIUNOVE|HSVYA|ANT WHOd
aNV XHO03
} LHVHO
‘LUVd 31VIHdOHddY 3sn,
v Buiid esealn £12620 o
L ONIaId ON ‘|eosg 66¥950 144
2 Ajlqusssy s(A8j0 10-2G6E0G ey
14 BIP Ul p/l-| ‘BIpUIdg 1L009€2 a7
Hiv %Ol Ut Zg/e 190RdS J9jj0Y €10£50 1y
Hiv %O1U} "ul 9L/ “190RdS JajI0Y 2L0£50 iy
v Buneag SvILG0 oy
v Jsjl0y Loreve 6¢
v Assy Bupeaq Jajjoy 991009 -
2z aqn] ‘epiny Buidg 19450 8¢
2 uolssasdwon ‘Bundg 210G20 P
v Weus oLlLob 9¢
v oMl ‘Yeus }1z6vior 9¢
4 piL-L X 9LIE ‘Uid f10Y ¥£6090 *15
4 Alqwessy JajjoY 9GEv05 e
2 Alqwassy Jajjoy }{z96e0s ve
Z Buid esesln 02620 €€
Z .06 ‘Bunily esearn }}rozs20 €e
4 8/£-€ X G0 629°0 '18i|0H ‘uld S0SLOY ze
z an09|g ‘Bujiesg L0-1¥6250 e
‘go3y IWVN 1uvd "ON "ON
"ON idvd  [X3aNI

1 %1t iind 2€2008 o€
4 Ajlquassy yuiq (Ind 856£05 62
9 Bunil4 asealn 02520 82
4 vl X p/L ‘uid 10Y 900190 L2
4 yeus vOSLOY 92
4 Bumig4 eseain 204520 sz
4 HIdS 8/L Jaysepn %007 12220 ve
2 lautelay Bundg InN g0L10¥| eeg
2 Joxoeig }20210v €2
2z Bundg ‘areld 66ELOY €2
9 peasyy

puen Wby ‘3NN vi-8/L INN 1G¥650 e
4 uolsusix3 ‘bundg $80G20 12
4 uolsua)x3 ‘Bupdg } 4v80s520 %4
4 (z Wey) 89g) poy lind 9LEY0S .
4 {1 weyp @ag) poy lind |}, 926008 0z
4 peaiyL
pueH 487 ‘ANN v1-8/L INN 25v650 6l
1 vil-L X pii ‘uld |10y #898 8l
14 2L X bit ‘uld oY }}800190 8l
b4 AlIquassy s1A3(D 20-256€06 Il
4 i€ "1x3 ‘Buy deug 612190 gl
¥ Alquessy Jsjjoy 20-656€06 Gl
14 Jeys 96710Y 4!
2z gE-4NN
p1-8i UYL “"XxaH ‘Inuyo07 0€1650 el
4 |98YMm peon Womms 4
4 [99YM PeOT } }vozsL0 4!
2 1ag buneasg 622150 1
L Jooedg cLZIov|  vol
I 199YM peo] ‘yeys vLZLOY 01
L [33UM peo ‘Heys }loosiov oL
4 Bulieag 10-1¥6250 6
b pIE-t X /L ‘uld 110y 010190 8
1 BuisnoH |98YM peo %mvwoom .
L Buisnoy |99y peo } } 622008 L
b Alquessy
Buisnoy pue jaayp pPeo” Jsoivos g
A Alquiassy
BuisnoH pue |9aym peod } }e9se0s 9
9 Jog J1ap|noys £0S10¥ S
9 Alquiassy 19j|0y 10-GG6E0G 14
oL Jaysem Isnuy ) SLLLl0 €
9 ANN 81-8/G %207 “InN Gp9650 4
(¢ ey aag)
r4 1uswip|ap 1sanjoeg pue Y104 , 2GEV0S
(1 1eyo sag)
! JUBWIPIAAA 1581408 pUE YOS L 02EV0S L
(z vey)D 9sg)
z Alquiassy 3104/1sa10eg }e/6v08
(1 1rey) 898)
! Alqwessy yJod/isanjoeg »CLEV0S
‘go3y JNVN LYvd "ON "ON
‘ON ldvd  IX3aNI

3-33

WRT0782




a. Adjustment of Pull Rod. (Figure 3-8)

NOTE There can be no upward forces on the backrest/fork when making pull rod adjustments. The
backrest/fork must be freely suspended from the frame for the correct adjustment to be

made.

To insure even raising and lowering of forks and correct lowered height of forks, the pull rods must be
properly adjusted. Follow this procedure to adjust the pull rods.

1. Place the truck in a service position.

Loosen nuts (22) away from spring plate (23) to release spring tension on the pull rod assembly.
Disconnect the extension spring (21).

Loosen jam nuts (22 and 19) from against the clevises (17 and 43).

Turn the pull rod (20) so that wheel housing assembly (6) backs up against the underside of the fork.

;s owoe

NOTE A large Cclamp may be used to hold the wheel housing assembly against the underside of the
fork.

6. Lock the wheel housing assembly against the underside of the fork. '

7. Turn pull rod in the opposite direction until roller (34) rests snugly against the roller pad portion of
the frame (under the battery compartment). Do not overtighten.

8. Replace tension spring and spring plate, and tighten jam nuts (22 and 19) against clevises (17 and 43).

9. Repeat the procedure for the other pull rod.

10. Return truck to normal operating position and restore it to operating condition. Add hydraulic oil if
necessary.

11. Select a relatively smooth, flat area free of debris to test the adjustment.

12. Without a load, raise and lower forks several times and watch for rocking or tilting of truck or
uneven lifting of forks.

13. Correct lowered height of truck should be approximately 3-1/8 inches. If lowered height exceeds
3-3/8 inches, adjust pull rods following instructions for adjustment of puil rod given in steps 1 through
11.

b. Removal of Pull Rod. (Figure 3-8)

1. Place truck in a service position.
2. Loosen nuts (22) beside spring plate (23) to release spring tension.
3. Disconnect the spring (21).

NOTE Pull rod (20) has a right-hand thread on one end and a left-hand on the other end.

3-34 WRT0782



4. Loosen nut (22) and left-hand nut (19) from against clevises (17 and 43).
5. Unscrew pull rod from the front clevis by turning clockwise.

6. Unscrew pull rod from the rear clevis by turning counterclockwise.

c. Installation of Replacement Pull Rod Assembly.

Before a new pull rod is installed, inspect old wheel housing shafts (36, figure 3-8) for wear, and replace if

necessary. New roll pins should be used to insure snug fit.
To install pull rod assembly refer to figure 3-8, and follow this procedure.
NOTE Pull rod (20) has a right-hand thread on one end and a left-hand thread on the other end.

Place the truck in a service position.
Install jam nut (19) on the front (left-hand thread) end of the pull rod.
Screw to front end of the pull rod into the front clevis (17).

e

Install the following on the pull rod rear end, one nut (22), spring plate (23), two more nuts (22) and
lock washer (24).

5. Install pull rod rear end into rear clevis (43)

6. Connect the spring plate to the boss welded to the underside of the fork with the extension spring
(21).

7. Adjust pull rod length as described in paragraph 3-15a.

3-16 Roller Removal

Raise the forks.
Block the drive wheel to prevent the truck from moving.
Provide adequate support for the forks.

Disconnect the battery.

noR W

To remove an entry roller, remove the associated shoulder bolt (5, figure 3-8), roller (4), and
nut (2).
6. To remove and exit roller, follow instructions for load wheel housing replacement, paragraph 3-14,

steps 1 through 5.

3.17. Caster Bearing Replacement. (Figures 3-9 and 3-10)

1. Block the load wheel to prevent truck from moving.

2. Disconnect the battery.

3. Raise the rear of the truck with a jack or a second lift truck and place supports under the frame ap-
proximately six inches in front of the caster assemblies.

4. Lower the truck onto the supports.

WRT0782

3-35




© 0 N o oW

Teverse sequence.

Remove the platforms (44, figure 3-10) by removing screws (42) and washers (32 and 43).
Remove the four screws (13) and remove the caster assembly (14) and bearing housing (15).
Remove snap ring (1, figure 3-9) and spacer (2) and pull bearing housing off caster as'sembly.

Press out and discard damaged bearing (3) after removing retainer ring (14).

BEARING
HOUSING

R1419 S

Figure 3-9. Caster Assembly

Reassemble and reinstall caster assembly with new bearing in place by performing steps 1 through 8 in

INDEX| PART NO. INDEX{ PART NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
503891-01t |Caster Assembly REF 8 |061719 Snap Ring, Ext. 3/4” 2
(14, Figure 3-10) 9 (051154 Thrust Bearing 2
503841-0411 |Caster Assembly 10 051152 Bearing 2
1 [061725 Snap Ring, Ext. 17 1 11 |078263 Wheel 1
2 401318 Spacer 1 12 0750751 Spring 2
3 |051153 Bearing 1 07508611 Spring 2
4 {800227 Base 1 13 |401319 Axle 2
5 1800226 Arm 1 14 (061745 Snap Ring 1
6 052940 Bushing 2 )
7 lao1323 Spacer 2 tFor battery weight under 800 Ibs.
11For battery weight over 800 ibs.
3-36 WRT0782




3-18. Caster Wheel Bearing Replacement. (Figure 3-9)

1. Block load wheels to prevent the truck from moving.

2. Disconnect the battery.

3. Raise the rear of the truck with jack or a second lift truck and place supports under the frame approx-
imately six inches in front of the caster assemblies.

4. Lower the lift truck onto the supports.

5. Remove snap ring (8) from wheel axle (13). Remove spacer (7) and slide out axle so wheel (11) can be
removed.

6. Remove wheel, retaining thrust bearing (9) for inspection and possible reuse.

7. Press out damaged bearing(s) (10) and install new bearings(s).

8. Reassemble and reinstall the caster assembly by performing steps 1 through 7 in reverse sequence.

3-19. Base and Frame. (Figure 3-10)

Figure 3-10 identifies and locates parts associated with the base and frame. No special procedures are re-
quired, except the following, which explains removal of the backrest/fork assembly.

In order to perform the following procedures, the truck must be-placed in a service position, either secure-
ly held off the floor, or carefully tipped on its side. If proper hoists or jacks are available, lower the forks

as far as they will go, raise the truck off the floor and proceed with the service.

WARNING Before disconnecting any hydraulic lines, make sure the hydraulic system is not under

pressure.

1. Place truck in service position. If the truck must be tipped, perform the following:

(@ Lower the forks all the way, and then disconnect and remove the battery.

(b) Plug the hydraulic reservoir breather vent with 3/8 NPT pipe plug.

(c) Disconnect the high-pressure hydraulic hose at the pump and place the free end of hose in a
clean container to catch the oil that may drain from lift cyclinders.

(d) Carefully tip truck onto its side.
2. Disconnect the hydraulic hose (9, figure 3-25) where it joins swivel connector (12) under the battery
compartment.
3. Remove truck from service position and set on floor.
4. Slightly raise the backrest/fork.
5. Inmstall jacks or other adequate supports beneath each fork.
6. Remove the two screws (4, figure 3-10) that fasten the hydraulic compartment cover (5) to the truck
and remove the hydraulic compartment cover.
7. Remove the eight screws (3, figure 3-25) and lock washers (4) from the backrest/fork brackets above
the lift cylinders, and remove the mounting bar (5).

WRT0782 3-37




aweiq pue aseg ‘0}-¢ ainbi4

9zriy

plefogis]
ONILLNNOW H3G0NIMAD 1311

STINNYHO

SHITI0H LSYW 4
[

X

N
5/

=

/
g

MIIA LNOYS ~

3-38

WRT0782




3-39

3 9le|d sWeN 00€190f 8¢
JOMO| pue [Z060E 1equinu {BLIAS SYINL UO Pas vy 1 ap|S 1o ‘Juswplap Joog 126805| 42
uoneInbjuod Moileu o4 y l suoponisuj Bupesado ‘jecsq L099G0| 92
Jaybiy pue ZZo60E ‘OuU |Bl1aS ‘SHONIY 10, c ¥ie X ONN 9i-8/¢
'sq| 008 19A0 1yBlom Kisneq Jo4ll 30014188 “PH ¥e|d 19)00S ‘Melos 2116901 S¢
'sq) 008 1epun jyblom Kieyeq jo4} § 9/G X 91-8/¢ ‘PH "XoH ‘Hod| ..209¢90| e
' B/E ‘iaysemyooT t1zLL0| €2
8 Jaysep| 950220 22
b se0eds|ly v 120200| 22
L Alqwaessy 1oxoeig| ..6LPY0G[ 6V I eyoelg;. 80020V 1e
£ gL-z/t XxaH 9NN|  ..2ev650f 8p L a|qeisnpy ‘doig |y v 89vI0v| 12
£ 61 p/S-L X €L-2/L PH XoH ‘Ma108| . 112p90| v l 100Q $8600V tyiov| 0C
%4 Jauaised ‘malog 2012901 ov 3 dolg uolss|wsuel i 0090y 61
l H71 100id ‘re eosgle|l — 4 01 "ON ‘Iaysemyo07 80c..0] 81
HY 10014 ‘Yepy 8088Le| G¥ 14 ‘67 8/g X ANN 1
l H1 uBWp[daM ‘uiiofield o0ovos| — Z2S-0L “PH 184008 ‘Malog LG¥S90! LI
I HY wswpem ‘wiolieid L00v0S| tv 3 JUawip|spM pleny 8iqed LG6£0G| 91
8 Je|d ‘laysem POLLLO| €V [4 Buisnoy Bupieag Lgyioy| Gl
8 L X €1-2/l 'PH 'XoH ‘Mmai0g G0.€90! ¢v 14 (6-¢ 2inb14 998) Ajquiassy Jelsed]tiv0-168E0S| PL
434 o¢ Led Joj sAlsaypy| — — —[ 1y L' | {g-¢ aunB1y 988) A|qwsssy Jaised| 110-168€05| vi
4 1edaq 916980 oY 43 L X ONN €1-2/1 %00l}19G
b ped Buijooidpunog v0L090] 6¢ “PH ¥e|d 18400G 'X8H ‘MaIdg 902690 €l
l 09-LHM t apig 1ubiy uswplem Joog cleeos| ¢l
Hesu| JoquinN [spon ‘ledsd| v0-96G960| — 9 ONN 02-¥/L “XeH ‘INN Lzvesol i
3 Op-LdM L HIAS /1 4aysemyooT] 60220 O}
Jasuj saquinN [spoy ‘leodd| £0-965950| 8¢ L pi1 Yeid ‘Jaysem L€0LL0| ©
2 obo7 10080 6699501 L€ Z ped Buyoosdpunog GoL090| 8
Hiv pseny Jeqany 968250 9¢ 4 adfi-n ‘dio| v voorieol £
L v X 02-v/L ‘deD 'XoH ‘Ma10g 8.v€90| &€ 14 Ma10g ‘isulelsy vovL90| 9
14 adAyn ‘dio S0v290| ve L Juswiedwon olneIpAH 4eA0D| v 0£020V
9 p/1-Z X €4-2/L “PH 'X8H 'Ma10g gile90} ¢t i wewpedwo) olneipAH ‘18r0Q yiozor; S
Ll nds 2g/1 ‘1eysemyoo gLeLlo] ¢t 4 2\ # Jauaysed ‘Mmaiog| v v eovio0l v
Z lgoedg abuly z8viob| Le € NOJAU/M F/E X ONN
9 2L X ONN 02-v/1 “PH Ud 1e|d ‘Maiog 612690 €
0Z-viL “PH "Ud 18ld ‘maIos £89690| 0¢ 1 JUSWIP|8M 18A0D 10}OIN lleeos! 2
b4 61 p/4 X 2E/E ‘MB10S aAlQ 060990} 6¢ l 18A0D Ge£c008] 1
‘qd3y JWVYN 1Hvd ‘ON ‘ON ‘qo3y JWVN Ldvd ‘ON ‘ON
‘ON 14vd [X3aNI ‘ON 14vd X3aNt

WRT0782

oy



3-40

8. Remove the lift cylinders (6) and hose assemblies from the lift cylinder mounting blocks which are

welded to the frame.

WARNING The lift truck frame weighs in excess of 700 pounds without the battery. Make sure the
hoist or jacks chosen to lift it clear are of sufficient capacity to provide an adequate

margin of safety.
9. Lift the base and frame clear of the backrest/fork and set aside.

CAUTION When reassembling, make sure that the lift cylinders fit into the lift cylinder mounting
blocks, that the mast roller assemblies (39, figure 3-8) fit inside the mast roller channels,

and that the spring tubes (37) slide into the spring tube guides (38).

BELLY BUTTON
CASTING
BELLY BUTTON
SUPPORT
CASTING

.
SEE TEXT @

BELLY
BUTTON
SWITCH

ANNN

GAP

ROLL

ROLLER é / PIN
&
Il

BELLY BUTTON
RI60M SPRING

Figure 3-11. Belly-Button Safety Switch

3-20. Belly-Button Switch Adjustment. (Figures 3-11 and 3-12)
Adjust the actuator gap of the belly-button safety switch according to the following procedure:

1. Disconnect the battery.

NOTE While removing the belly-button casting, two springs (needed for reassembly) will fall free.

2. Being careful to catch and retain the springs (42, figure 3-12) that will fall from the belly-button sup-
port casting (47) as the belly-button casting is removed, drive out the roll pins (40) that secure the belly-

button casting.

WRT0782



[N O S

NOTE Be sure to drive roll pins (40) out the side of the belly-button casting as shown in figure 3-12;
the holes are larger on that side of the beily-button casting.
CAUTION Too small a gap between belly-button switch actuator roller and the belly-button casting
may cause the belly-button switch to be actuated constantly.

3. Bend actuator lever of belly-button switch to adjust gap between roller and belly-button casting as re-
quired (see figure 3-11).

4. Reinstall belly-button casting, making certain all parts are back in place.

5. Check operation of the belly-button switch by pressing the belly-bﬁtton casting while listening for the

“‘click’’ that indicates that the switch has actuated.

NOTE The click should be heard when the belly-button casting has moved about 50 per cent of its
normal travel distance. If the click is heard at the beginning of travel, the switch may actuate
at inappropriate times, If the click is heard near the end of travel, it could be unreliable and

may not switch in some instances.

6. Repeat steps 2 through 5 until pressing the belly-button casting actuates the switch properly.
7. Reconnect the battery.

WARNING Testing of belly-button switch should be limited to areas clear of obstacles against which

an operator could be pinnéd.

3-21. Control Head Lubrication and Switch Replacement. (Figure 3-12)

a. Control Head Lubrication
The parts requiring lubrication are the return spring, Figure 3-12) (Inset A) and the switch cam, (Inset

B). Lubricate whenever, spring, cam or PC board is replaced.
CAUTION Use grease sparingly. Grease only surfaces specified, using a moly grease (MoS).

1. Coat the return spring, (Inset A) on all contact surfaces as shown. Separate the coils slightly to
assure grease penetration.
2. Lightly coat the switch cam, (Inset B) only on the surfaces where contact with switch rollers oc-

curs. Wipe off any excess grease.
CAUTION Do not allow any grease to drop on the printed circuit board or into switches.

b. Switch Replacement

1. Disconnect the battery.

NOTE Access to belly-button switch is provided by removal of belly-button casting, access to lift,

lower, brake and horn switches is provided by removal of right and left side switch boxes.

2. Remove belly-button casting (41) by performing steps 1 and 2 in paragraph 3-20 if necessary to gain
access to defective belly-button switch.

WRT0782 3-41




s

R1522

R1427

Figure 3-12. Control Head Assembly

342



14 WdS OF "ON %207 ‘Isysem 202240 6¢
Aiuo ® 14 8/€ X ONN
O 8Xelg Uo |9z6g ¥2-01 PESH Ued ‘MI0S | pip.90 | 82
4 Jepun seoedg) uojAN ‘1aoeds ¥50.20 19 b 8/€ X ONN .
! {A¥2) peedg UBIH ‘yolms 901€20 09 OF-G “PH 'PUH "YoBW ‘MeIdg 221890 2
1 (AVY2) youms paadsg UBiH ‘leceqg 209950 65 L aje|d Bujjunop 10}08uL0D 029250 9z
8 apIS 'joSIU0D 10A87 08siov 8s v 1ds ‘G "ON %007 ‘s8ysem €02..0 Ge
Z v/l X 2¢-8 "PH 'Id ‘malog 8€£890 A} v op-G ‘xoH INN 0L¥6S0 ve
l H1 l1o13u0) “18aeT-dD L£96G60 i ssolleH |04U0) peads 160£20 €2
! HY jonuoQ ‘Jeae-duo 969550 96 L 8p|S 197 ‘X0g Yo MG 602008 22
14 91/G X 2€-8 "PH "ing ‘Mmolog 0veg890 GG l ONN 0P-S
4 UOJAN ‘ueoeds | $S0LL0 | ¥§ 185UI DOTAN UHM “XoH “INN 269650 | 12
4 laqgny ‘duy sjpuen 209250 €S v 2L X ONN
14 ‘671 91/8 “PH "puy eAlQ ‘melog 160990 cs OV PesH 1eid ‘MaIog 19v690 0z
8 3ISHIAIH QYVYMHOJ ‘1ed8g 66950 1 1 YoymMs [041uU0D
I 10}o8UU0D L¥9800 0§ peadsg ‘einsojoul] Yyo}mg 218250 6l
14 HIdS b/t %007 ‘ieysem 60220 (514 14 2/t XONN
|4 /€ X ONN 0v-G PesH ued ‘Maiog eLy290 g8l
0z-v/L ‘deD 'xeH ‘Mmalog L6PE90 :14 i Jeuejey Bujids ‘Jededs 618250 ]
! Bunisep poddng uonng-A|jeg 912008 Ly ! Bupdg winey €050 91
4 9G-2 18suU| 20JAN UMM "X8H InN ££9660 14 I wed Yyoumg L15GG0 gl
4 L X ONN 95-2 'PH ‘PUY ‘Maidg 98v0.0 i+ L Alquessy
I ssauleH Uyoymg pue pleog Od £028t0 14"
pue youms uonng-£|jeg G6.E0S 144 } ole|d Yomsg 818250 el
i Jojejnsu| ¢0c8io 194 Z Jeoedg LELYL0 Zl
z Buudg 016620 A4 4 8/G X ONN
3 Bunysen uonng-Ajjeg G12008 184 Ov-v ‘peeH ued ‘maiog Sivyel0 LE
4 ‘67 2/1-e-¥/1 110Yd ‘uld 810190 oy I Heys 10Ald 0LLvL0 0l
I iaxoelg 8|puey ¢L6e0s 6¢ 8 Jeujejay Bupdg £18¢S0 6
1 a|puen Li2oos | 8¢ 1 "e|q 94/¢ 'Buyieeq {jeg 19€€S0 8
8 (suoningysnd 4 /1L XONN
Ulim pasn) yoimg ‘1abunig G682S0 Ov-G PesH Ued ‘mMalog 2ivl90 L
4 UJoH ‘uonngysnd £86950 FA> 3 Jsulelay ||led ¥206.20 9
4 IMvHY ‘uonngysnd ¥8G9S0 g€ } Jeoeds 80420 ]
Z asley ‘uoungysnd 18G9G0 41 4 19A0D YOUMS 916650 14
Z 1amoT ‘uolinqusnd 285950 e 8 1aAe1 |043U0D poeadg Gy2008 €
8 yoimg ‘lezeg 280€£20 £e g Z/L X ONN 0b-g Bup
3 apIs Wby ‘xog youms 012008 - 4 -}nD pealyl 'PH leld ‘mesog eivel0 4
4 8/S X ONN I UOHMS [0J}u0) paeds —_— i
¥2-01 deQ peaH 184008 ‘MaIog ySPa90 4 APZ ‘Alquiassy peeH |04u0) | 80705
8 uonngysnd ‘Yyoyms 980€20 0g A2l 'Ailquiessy peaH |043u0D | LPOV0OS
‘qD3Y JWVN ldvd ‘ON ‘ON ‘qo3y JWVYN Lldvd ‘ON ‘'ON
‘ON lHvd X3ANI ‘ON 1Hvd | X34dNI

3-43

WRTO0782




3-44

3. Remove socket head screws (2, figure 3-3) to detach control head and gain access to speed control
harness (23, figure 3-12).
4. Disconnect and remove connector mounting plate (26) and speed control harness.

5. Disconnect pushbutton switch (30), and remove switch box (22 and/or 32).

NOTE PC board and switch assembly (14) on the speed control switch (1) are actuated by switch cam
(15) in the sequence indicated in figure 3-13, Switch Cam.

6. Check that the speed control switch is actuated properly by the switch cam as shown in figure 3-13

(area F1 actuates first speed forward and so forth). At this time, check that the high speed pushbutton

switch on the control head of 24 volt electrical systems works properly.

7. Replace the speed control switch (1, figure 3-12), belly-button switch (44), horn switch (30), dynamic

brake switch (30) or high speed switch (60) as required.

NOTE If the belly-button switch is replaced, adjust it in accordance with paragraph 3-20 before using
truck.

8. After replacing defective switch(es), reinstall switch box and/or belly-button casting, as required,

making certain that all parts are put back in place.

9. Reconnect electrical connectors and connect battery.

/ S FORWARD -

F1 1st SPEED FORWARD
F2 2nd SPEED FORWARD
F3 3rd SPEED FORWARD
R1 1st SPEED REVERSE
R2 2nd SPEED REVERSE
R3 3rd SPEED REVERSE

\ \ REVERSE

R959 \\——-————) — )

Figure 3-13. Switch Cam
3-22. Electrical Shaft Cable Replacement. (Figure 3-14)
Disconnect battery.
Remove 4 screws that fasten-control head to steering arm.

Disconnect the exposed connectors to disconnect speed control harness.

o w b=

If speed control harness is to be replaced, disassemble the control head as outlined in paragraph 3-21,

and disconnect speed control harness from irdividual control head switches.

WRTO0782



—————

5. If steering arm wiring harness is to be replaced, remove service cover, and disconnect the wiring

harness connector at the base of the steering arm.

CAUTION Incorrect wiring connections will impair lift truck performance. Carefully label or other-

wise note individual wire destinations.

6. If main wiring harness is to be replaced, make note of the main wiring harness individual wire

destinations and disconnect and remove the main wiring harness. Remove screw and clamp.

7. Reassemble with new wiring harness(es) installed by reversing the disassembly procedure.

SPEED CONTROL HARNESS —‘
(TERMINATES AT CONTROL.
\ HEAD SWITCHES)

CONNECTOR

STEERING ARM
WIRE HARNESS

CONTROL
HANDLE
CONNECTOR

MAIN WIRING
HARNESS
(TERMINATES AT
VARIOUS TRUCK
COMPONENTS)

R1248

Figure 3-14. Control Shaft Cable Replacement

3-23. Grab Handle Cable Replacement. (Figure 3-15)

Disconnect battery.

vk W

Remove switch cover, switches, and pushbuttons as outlined in paragraph 3-10.
Disconnect the terminals of the cable assembly from the terminal block.
Slide the cable through the body of the grab handie.

Unsolder the cable wires from the terminal studs on the switches noting the wire numbers that are

connected to each of the five switches.

6. Install a new grab handle cable by following steps 1 through 5 in reverse order, making sure to match

the wire numbers of the quick disconnect terminals with those on the terminal block and to match the wire

numbers with those on the switches as noted during disassembly.

WRT0782

3-45



R1427

= -7 .>\

i X T
\\,\‘\\% S\ o

NVAZN came

& \\)>’@» 3 CLAMP N

Tond \\\ o
\ @% \
\

\\
!‘
\
TAN
/
L3\
N

GRAB HANDLE
ASSEMBLY

SWITCH

\\\\{////(,\,;\ PN
\ '\\\\\ — Vg >
\ ;7 \;ﬂ%/(/
/\ -~
\\ \ \>\\,\._ /V /(:\/\\\\\
\ \T‘i P s A
| N, =2

\
ot S
-

A
L
-

\

/
/\:_'_'
/=

QUICK
DISCONNECT
TERMINAL

3-46

Figure 3-15. Grab Handle Cable Replacement

3-24. Drive Motor Removal.

If the motor is to be disassembled, remove it from the transmission as follows:

1. Disconnect battery.

2. Remove brake unit by removing pads (paragraph 3-11b).

3. Make sure the four cables to the drive motor are properly labeled Al, A2, F1, and F2; then discon-
nect the cables from the drive motor.

4. Remove the five socket head cap screws and lock washers which secure the motor to the transmission
housing.

5. Transfer motor and attached brake parts to suitable workbench.

6. Continue disassembly of motor, using figure 3-16 as a guide.

WRT0782

| ~SCREW

TERMINAL
L~ BLOCK




3

Figure 3-16.

Drive Motor

12 VOLT MOTOR 24 VOLT MOTOR
INDEX | PART NO. INDEX| PART NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
016001 {Drive Motor, 12-Volt 1 016000 | Drive Motor, 24-Volt 1
1 900857 Armature 1 1 900858 Armature 1
2 900133 Terminal Stud Package 2 900133 Terminal Stud Package
(Hdwe. Incl.) 1 (Hdwe. Incl.) 1
3 900859 Pole Shoe Screw Package 1 3 900859 Pole Shoe Screw Package 1
4 900134 Field Coil Package 1 4 900790 Field Coil Package 1
- Insulation, Field Connection 1 —_——— Insulation, Field Connection 1
—_——— Connector and Stud _—— Connector and Stud
Assembly 1 Assembly 1
—_—— Connector and Stud _—— Connector and Stud
Assembly 1 Assembly 1
——— Stud, Hex. Hd., 5/16-18 2 —_—— Stud, Hex. Hd., 5/16-18 2
5 900787 Brush Set, Service 1 5 900791 Brush Set, Service 1
6 900788* Head Assembly, Commutator 1 6 900792*) Head Assembly, Commutator 1
— - End End
7 900559 Brush Holder Kit 1 7 900955 Brush Holder Kit 1
8 900953 Spring Set, Brush 1 8 900188 Spring Set, Brush 1
9 051161 Bearing, Ball, Sealed 1 9 051161 Bearing, Ball, Sealed 1
10 900954 Band, Cover 1 10 900954 Band, Cover 1
1 900783 Cable Tie Package 1 1 900783 Cable Tie Package 1
12 900860 Nut and Washer Package, 12 900860 Nut and Washer Package,
Armature 1 Armature 1

* Includes retainer (Truarc #N5002-244)

WRT0782

* |ncludes retainer (Truarc #N5002-244)

3-47




3-48

3-25. Drive Motor Repair. (Figure 3-16)

The drive motor requires no periodic maintenance. However, in case the truck does not move and the
drive motor is at fault, test procedures have been devised to isolate the problem to the brushes, brush spr-
ings, commutator, field coil, and/or armature. Disconnect the battery; remove drive motor cover band;

and inspect brushes, brush springs, and commutator.

a. Cleaning.

1. Prior to any testing or inspection, clean the motor components, except bearings and armature, with a
good grade petroleum base cleaning solvent and dry with compressed air.
2. Use compressed air to remove brush dust and dirt from around the commutator and windings of the.

armature.

CAUTION Never submerge bearings in a solvent. Submerging bearings in solvent will deteriorate
internal lubrication which cannot be replaced.

3. Wipe bearings clean with a clean, lint-free cloth.

b. Brushes.

Brushes should have a maximum length of 1.38 inches and a minimum length of 0.57 inches. Replace

brushes if length approaches the minimum value.

c. Brush Springs.

Correct brush spring tension is between 16 ounces and 36 ounces. The maximum value is for new brushes
or brushes near maximum length. The minimum specified tension is for brushes near the minimum accep-
table length. Measure spring tension with a spring scale hooked under the brush spring at the brush. Pull
the scale on a line opposite the line of force exerted by the brush spring, and take the reading just as the
spring leaves the brush.

d. Commutator.

Clean the commutator of rough spots with a fine sandpaper, and remove accumulation of loose particles.
The diameter of the commutator should be checked after cleaning. If the diameter is 2.935 inches or
larger, reslotting and refinishing is recommended. If diameter is less than 2.875 inches, replacement is re-

quired.

WRT0782




e. Electrical Measurements.

1. Measure Field Coil resistance between terminals S1 and S2 with a bridge. Resistance should be 0.0062
ohms to 0.0070 ohms.

2. The armature of the motor can be tested for shorts using a standard growler and metal strip or

hacksaw blade.

3-26. Pump Motor Removal.

1. Open the left side cabinet door for access to the pump-motor-reservoir assembly.

CAUTION Incorrect reconnections of the pump motor wiring will adversely affect lift truck perfor-

mance. Be sure to note and/or label all wire destinations before disconnecting.

3. Label all wires leading to the pump motor and note their destinations.

4. Electrically disconnect the pump motor.
WARNING Before disconnecting hydraulic lines, make certain that the system is not under pressure.

5. Unscrew breather cap, and drain the hydraulic oil from the reservoir into a clean bucket or suitable

container.

NOTE A few feet of 1/2-inch hose will facilitate draining oil from the reservoir.

6. Remove hydraulic line from pump.

7. Remove assembly from truck by removing the screws and lock washers that secure it and its mounting
bracket to the left vertical bar of the base and frame.

8. Remove pump-motor-reservoir mounting plate (20, figure 3-25) by removing the two mounting
screws (19).

9. Remove reservoir (see figure 3-26) for access to the four screws that hold the motor to the pump-
motor-reservoir assembly.

10. Remove the motor attaching hardware and remove motor for repair or replacement. Refer to
paragraph 3-27 for motor repair procedures.

11. Install new or repaired motor by performing steps 1 through 10 in reverse sequence.

WRT0782

349




3-50

3-27. Pump Motor Repair. (Figure 3-17)

The pump motor requires no periodic maintenance. However, in case the backrest/fork does not lift and
the pump motor is at fault, test procedures have been devised to isolate the problem to the brushes, brush
springs, commutator, field coil, and/or armature. Disconnect the battery; remove motor cover band; and
inspect brushes, brush springs and commutator. Refer to figure 3-17 as a guide to disassembly and

reassembly, if required.

a. Cleaning.

1. Prior to any testing or inspection, clean the motor components, except bearings and armature, with a
good grade petroleum base cleaning solvent and dry with compressed air.
2. Use compressed air to remove brush dust and dirt from around the commutator and windings of the

armature.
CAUTION Never submerge bearings in a solvent. Submerging bearings in a solvent will deteriorate

internal lubrication which cannot be replaced.

3. Wipe bearings clean with a clean, lint-free cloth.

b. Brushes.

Brushes should have a minimum length of 0.25 inch. Replace brushes if length approaches the minimum

value.

c. Brush Springs.

Correct brush spring tension is between 32 ounces and 40 ounces. These values are for new brushes or
brushes near maximum length. Measure spring tension with a spring scale hooked under the brush spring
at the brush. Pull the scale on a line opposite the line of force exerted by the brush spring, and take the
reading just as the spring leaves the brush

d. Commutator.

Clean the commutator of rough spots with a fine sandpaper, and remove accumlation of loose particles.
If the commutator is excessively damaged or worn, replacement of the armature or complete pump motor

is recommended.

e. Ammature Test.

The armature of the motor can be tested for shorts using a standard growler and metal strip or hacksaw

blade.

WRTO0782




10 (24V ONLY)
5
/ A 9
i \
! /
3
4 (7 T
2
6
R1260
i Figure 3-17. Pump Motor
f
12 VOLT MOTOR 24 VOLT MOTOR
INDEX PART NO. INDEX PART NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
900426 | Pump Motor, 24V 1
900271 Pump Motor, 12V 1 1 009305 Commutator End Head 1
1 009305 Commutator End Head 1 2 003501 Brush Spring & Holder Package 1
. 2 003501 Brush Spring & Holder Package| 1 3 003702 Brush Set 1
| 3 003702 Brush Set 1 4 900430 Thrust Washer 1
4 900172 Thrust Washer 1 5 900574 Field Coil Package 1
5 900171 Field Coil Package 1 6 900432 Thru Bolt Package 1
6 900170 Thru Bolt Package 1 7 900433 Terminal Stud Package 1
7 900173 Terminal Stud Package 2 8 900434 Armature 1
8 001501 Armature 1 9 900495 Drive End Bearing 1
9 900495 Drive End Bearing 1 10 900503 Lead Assembly (24V Only) 1
3-28. Electrical Control Panels.
Figures 3-18 and 3-19 locate and identify parts associated with the complete electrical control panel
assemblies. Paragraphs 3-29, 3-30, 3-31, 3-32 and 3-33 cover contactor maintenance and dead-man switch
! maintenance.
| 3-29. Coil Replacement, All Contactors.
The item reference numbers used in the coil replacement text apply to figures 3-20 and 3-21 for 70- and
i 50-Ampere contactors.
WRT0782 3-51




15 16,17

DYNAMIC
BRAKE

B\

A N

S
)

I

O =

A\

%; ﬁ E 5
S 52 !
21 I
™ t
|
N
)
/)
PART OF
23

T e /'f' AN 8 5 /" w/ ¥
/Q 5 ( Yf LKG\ \ a

5
3rd SPEED

40 48
Figure 3-18. Electrical Control Panel 12V WRT-40 (Sheet 1 of 2)

2nd SPEED

3.5 WRT0782



I Alqwessy a|qed  |50-G96E0G| 92
3 dwelo| 1zt9s0 €9 i Alquessy o|1qeQ  |20-G96€0S| G2
L 095 |-Assy Ae|a@ sWwll |60-990v0S | 2§ b Alqwessy e]qe)  |20-G96E0S| V2
I Hds g/g %007 Yeysem| 11eLL0 1S € feujuus} Lectco €¢
_. 7IE X 91-8/€ "PH 'XeH ‘MaI0S| £09€90 0§ I lois|sey |osuo) peadg 06810 44
4 H1dS p/1 %007 ‘deysem| 602220 6y L loysisey axeiq 1evoeIg LiyIOY 34
14 8/S X ONN 02-v/1 ‘deD "xaH ‘Maiog| 2/pEQ0 8y I uloH 009600 (V74
2 Alquessy eiqed | /2-G96€0S5 | LY £ Ajuo 1exoeig 8.¥ioY 6l
L Ajquoessy e|qed  |92-G96E0S | 9 el 8/S X ONN
14 8/ XONAN . 0Z-v/1 “PH 'PUY "Ud ‘maiog 22020 8l
0Z-v/L “PH "PuH "Ud ‘maiog G900 °14 v 8D O+ # 'BIIM 9£0€20 Ll
l Bunjunol “exoesg 20510y 144 € jeuluia | 6€Cico 9l
l ssauseH oM €60€20 %14 4 plousjog 612020 Gl
I Alquessy ejqeD | €0-GI6E0S | 2V 8 OL# ‘UlooL "IX3 %007 “4aysem L0vLL0 vi
X Alquessy ejqeD  |G2-G9E0S | L el ¢/ X dNN
I Alquessy a|qeD  [90-G96€0G | OF 2€-0} “PH SSNIL "Ud ‘malog 9.€120 el
1 8/S X ONN 0F-S ""PH "PUY ‘Mai0s 621890 6¢ L HidS G# %907 “Yeysem €020 el
S 2e-0l "PH XoH NN 91¥6S0 8¢ [4 2EIS 1|14 ‘Jeusem 200220 LL
L jedeq 05950 VA2 L ONN OF-G "xoH ‘1NN 01650 o
i 300|g 8snd 06800 °1 9 8/€ X ONN Ov-G “PH "puy ‘malog 1/1890 6
4 dwy G| ‘esnd 016800 Ge ¢ feulwia} lgeieo 8
I (0z-¢ a1nbYy s9g) J0}0BWIOD 8€9600 ve 13 l0)sisey ayeig 206810 L
14 HIdS OL# %007 ‘laysem 802..0 €e [ 0L # Yejd Jsysepm 0€0.20 9
I Alquessy a|1qeD [ 11-G96€0G | ¢€ Ll WidS p/L %2007 Uaysem 602..0 S
3 1oxoelg £8vi0y 1e €l ONN 02-b/L “X8H NN L2Y6S0 14
l leujuis | L ARAY 0¢ I {oxorig 206L0p €
i feg sng oociov 6c L yoyms ueN-peaq €/9020 4
4 plousjog 61¥020 8c — Isued [ed1308|3 (243014 }
4 Alqwessy eiqed | ¥0-G96£08 | Z2 L AZt ‘Alquiessy |aued [eo}0913 | Gv0¥0S
‘qd3u JINVN LHvd ‘ON ‘ON ‘ao3yd JWVYN LHVvd ‘ON ‘ON
‘ON 14vd }X3ANI ‘ON 1Hvd | X3aN!

3-53

WRT0782




o %%
by & %g
S ) E
- T @\r\ g%
/ < g
o N
Suw TS
=
gL
) / /
o [ ~
o N
N
L @
2
, 2
& 3
=0 -
g s
vy P
- 5
= "/_‘:'-!1\ l\‘. =2 ©
e ) |l 3
.s;i'y/yg/,’.« A_E.\l‘—‘;:%_il vl a €
ST)® R 7 % 3
3\ !!/i]‘glj)!/ =5 \‘\fi’;l © =
N o N L) o 3
o o
0 o
S
R
[T
% :G) [+ 4}
o F:: o —23g °
o8 4 © ‘
=
éé 3 % <
© © gl
S S
.\ % 8
z

3-54 WRT0782




14 PIE X 02-v/L 'PH sdiiiiud ‘meiog| 8/¥690 €9 8 19)oeig £8rioy +e
3 Alquassy 8jqeDd| 20-G96£05 c9 I feujue] 8e£21c0 0¢
€ Jjolsisey-jusws|3i 16810 19 l Jeg sng oocLoy 6¢
¥ azuoug ‘1eld ‘4sysem| GS0LLL0 09 4 Alqwessy 8|qeD 90-G96€08S Le
3 iegsngl 09Le0y 65 I Alqwessy 8|qed | 21-G96E0S{ 92
8 81-91/g ‘'sseig INN| 82v6S0 8g l Alquessy s|qed | yE-596£05| S¢
i 3oolg 8snd| ¢06800 | LS 8 Alquassy 8|qeD | L€-G96€0G| e
i C/k X 02-v/L "HOS 9.v590 96 S feujuiia) 122120 €c
1 OLN-LMHE LiyLOY 1] 1 Jojsisey |01u0Q paadg 006810 44
1 o9yeig-1oisisey c168L0 14°] I dwe)D 124950 12
4 Jsysem 200220 €5 l ApZ ‘uioy 209600 0c
4 leujunel  { /€2120 [4¢] € Ajuo jex0e1g 8Ly10Y 6l
L Hds 8/ H007 ‘IBysep| L1220 [Re] gl 8/S X ONN
L $/€ X 91-8/€ “PH "X8H ‘MdI0G| £09€90 0s 02-¥/L “PH 'PUY 'Yd ‘Me108 LLY0L0 8l
14 Wds p/1L %007 Jeysep| 602220 6v div ‘8D OL# ‘94M 9€0e20 FAS
v | 8/S X ONN 02-¥/1 ‘deD "xaH ‘Malog| Z/ve90 8y £ leutwis | 6€2120 9l
S 2¢-01 "PH 'X8H ‘InN 91650 v 4 plousjog 612020 Sl
2 Alquessy ajqed | 01-G96£0G| 9t 8 Oi# 'UI00L “I1x3 %007 “Jaysem 20v.20 141
v 8/€ X ONN ; 4} 2IL X 4NN
02-v/L “PH 'PUY "ud ‘meiog S.¥020 Sy 26-0L “PH SSNJY ‘Ud ‘Mai1og 9.€120 et

L Bujzunopy 1exoeg 205107 144 . dS G# %007 “Joysem £02.220 Zl
l SSauleH 8JM £01€20 ey L AlqQuiessy 10D GOLE20 1L
3 Alqwassy 91qeD | £0-596£05| 2 l . ONN OP-G ‘X8H NN 0L¥6S0 oL
I Alquiessy a1qed | 62-G96£0G| L 9 8/€ X ONN OP-G “PH ‘PuYy ‘Maiog 121890 6
I Alquessy o1qed | 20-696£06] OF i Ajquassy ajqeD | 2£-696€05| 8
3 8/G X ONN 0v-G “PH 'PuYd ‘Malog 61890 6¢ b 09g | ‘Alquessy AejaQ G0-990¥0S L
8 Alqwaessy s|qeD £€-G96€05 8¢ c OlL# Jeld “Jaysem 0€02.0 9
l eveq ¥05950 A% 418 HIdS /1 4007 Jsysem 602.L0 ]
l 3o0|g 8sny 06800 9€ el ONN 02-¥/1 "xoH ‘InN L2¥650 4
L dwy G| ‘asny 016800 1 1 1eoeig 2051LoY €
b (02-¢ a1nby 93g) 10j0BIUOD 6£9500 ve 8 youmg uey-pesq €19020 4
14 HIdS OL# %007 ‘Jeysem 802240 €€ I |9ued BOUI09|] ad 114 '
8 Alqwessy 8|qen L 1-G96E0G 143 I Ave '‘Alquiassy |aued |eouoe(3]|  6¥0V0S

‘ao3ay JWNVYN LHvd ‘ON ‘ON ‘qo3d JWVYN LHvd "ON 'ON

‘ON . 14vd X3AaNI ‘ON idvd X3anNI

3-565

WRT0782




(2 10 1 190US) (09-LUM) AZI [9UBd |03UOD (801I08(T '6-€ 2nByy

oepLy

Q33ds pig
o 62 €£08'82
0s

d33ds pue

2
5 N
N
L \—//

.

g
D A= e
.\\ R
e @\mm
2¢ \ﬁ

v v
d0luvd e o«
) | © ‘
) \ ) Ol
r 4 12 mva.wm //// .
sl L1 1 ¢
02 96 S el : \@xm/m_
~
| vl
ss 7l _ % .
0L 14 sl W=
o 40 18V Ltgy, ﬁ/
Gl Gl
8t 40 1dvd

Divydg JINVNAQ Q33dS H9IH

WRT0782

3-56



2z MaI0g 08c420 82
! dueid| 121950 95 ! Alqwessy o|qeD  |£2-696€0G) 22
1 09s |-Assy Aejaq@ awil |60-990¥0G | SS I Alqwassy 9iqeD  |12-696€05] 92
L wids g/e %007 Usysepm| LLzLL0 G L Alquassy o|qed  |L0-596€05| G2
1 vIE X 91-8/€ ‘PH 'XoH ‘Ma10S | £09€90 €5 1 Alquessy a|0eD  |02-G696€0G| Ve
14 WNIdS /1 ¥007 ‘Isysep| 602220 2s € feuiwia] 12zieo €2
4 8/SX ONN ! loysisay jo)yu0) pasds ¥06810 A4
0Z-v/L ‘deD "xoH ‘MaIog| LIp€90 LS L lois|sey eyeig 1o¥oeId LivLOY 12
1 leg sng 0£910v 05 I UIOH 009600 0e
! feujwie] 862120 6 £ Ajuo jexoeig 8710V 6l
b Alquessy ojqed  |82-G96€£0G| 8V el 8/5 X ONN
1 Alquessy 9jqeD  |62-696€0G | LV 0Z-¥/L “PH 'PUY 'Ud ‘Mmaiog 119020 8l
1 Alquassy 3|qed  |G0-G96€0G | 9¥ v 8D OL# 'AIM 9£0£20 Ll
4 8/€ X ONN € [eulwie | 662120 9l
Oz-v/} “PH 'Puy "Ud ‘mal1osg §.90.0 G 2 plousjos 612020 Gl
1 Bupunoy ‘1exoeig L0S10p b 12 OL# ‘Yl00L "1X3 4007 Usysem 10v2L0 140
! ssouteH I ¥60£20 ey ot 2L X 4NN
s Alqwessy 8jqed  |22-596€05| cv 20l “PH sSnIL 'Ud ‘ma10g 9/€120 et
i Kiquossy a1qeD  |62-G96€0G| |V L HIdS G# %007 ‘Iaysem £02220 4t
L Alquisssy o1qe0  |90-696€0G]| OF 4 2816 1eld ‘Jeysem 200420 L
L 18/SXDNN OF-G "“PH ‘puy ‘maiog 61890 6¢ L ONN 0t-G "XaH N 049650 ot
4 {12-¢ 24nbyy 98g) ‘ojoB}UOD GE£9500 8¢ 9 | 8/£ X ONN 0¥-G “PH "PUY ‘MaI0G 221890 6
i feceq 05950 .8 4 leujuLp L 182120 8
! %o0ig osng 706800 96 L loys|say oxeid 106810 L
! dwy gi ‘asnd 016800 ge z OL#Ye)d “sysem 080220 9
! (0g-¢ 2inbjy 88g) J010€IUOD 8€£9500 e Ll HIAS /1 %007 “1ausem 602220 g
8 HIds O1# %007 ‘48ysem 802220 £e et ONN 02-/t “X8H NN L2v6S0 4
! Alquoessy ejqed | 11-69680G| 2€ 1 1eyoeIg 20510Y €
r4 19yoeIg £8Y 10V 1€ ! youms uey-peaq ££9020 r4
6 N 91650 0¢ L [sued (eol093 82910 !
z J190edsg 62910V 62 L AZL Alquiassy |oued [eoM108|3| 2v0¥0S
‘ad3d JINVYN LUVd "ON ‘ON ‘b3 JNVN LHVd ‘ON ‘ON
‘'ON 14vd | X3ani ‘ON 1Hvd | X3ani

3-57

WRT0782




0%
; T@
64

62

SOLENOID 3
~
N Xy
al
(o
/G
g 4
66

TO
# HIGH SPEED
@A
@
-
-
tf {/
62
6
[

DETAIL A

@/
@
)
65 -
65

62
MOUNTED ON RIGHT HAND
SIDE OF FRAME

SEE

e & “

A

29 53

28,30,33

5,

VN ) %/
Wi =3 o

Jj==

PART OF
15

V\hn
¥ e = NEN /

s P
%/0,!

< o
\q-N

DYNAMIC
BRAKE
2nd SPEED

PART OF
15
|e,17%g

!
5 .
4

R1479

Figure 3-19. Electrical Control Panel 24V WRT-60 (Shéet 2012

3-58



4 Pi€ X 02-v/L "PH sdilllud ‘Mma10S]| 8.v690 .9 9 H1dS 01L# %007 “1aysem 802220 €€
l Alquiessy 9]qeD| ¢0-696€05| 99 L Alquiassy 9jqeD | 11-G96€0S| <€
£ Jo}sisey-jusws|l| vI68L0 g9 4 19%0eIg £8rLoY Le
¥ szuoig ‘ye|d ‘isysep| GoOLZL0 9 8 InN 91¥650 0e
b Jeg sngj 19icoy €9 [ Jeoedg 62910V 6¢
8 8L-91/g ‘ssesd INN| 82650 29 4 Mmeidg 08€LL0 82
l 300|g 8snd| 206800 19 3 Alqwessy 8|qe)  |£€-G96E0S | L2
L 2/L X 029/t 'HOS| 9.vS90 09 i Alquessy 8|qeD  |02-96€05| 92
l bugy LvLoY 65 l Ajquessy 9|qed 1£-696€0G6] &¢C
L axeig-loisised| €16810 86 ! Alquessy a|qeD 12-G96€05 | V2
4 Jaysem| 200220 A ] feujuns | 12eLeo 74
4 feujusey]| /2g2120 9§ I Jojs|sey [0ju0) peeds 006810 (44
L Nidg gje %007 “Jaysem| L12LL0 gs I Alquiessy 8|qeQ | 20-G96€0S 12
1 vIE X 948/ "PH "X8H ‘Mai0§| €£09E90 1 4°] l AVZ ‘UioH 209600 0c
14 HIdS p/L %007 ‘Busem| 602..0 €6 4 Ajuo jexoeid 8LviOY 6l
14 8/G X ONN 14" 8/ X ONN
02-biL ‘deD "xeH ‘maIdg| L/yE90 4] 0Z-¥/L “PH 'PUd ‘Ud 'mealog L1%020 118
8 Jeg sng 0eoloy | - IS uv ’ 8D OL# ‘BIM 9€0€20 Ll
b4 (12-¢ 84nByy 89g) J0i08}U0D 1£9500 05 € feujwis | 6£2120 9l
L leujwne ], 8egico 6¥ F4 AVe ‘plousjog 612020 St
8 Alqwessy e|qed | £2-G96€05 8y g OL# ‘YlOO0L "}1X3 %907 ‘teysem L0vL.0 i
1 Alquessy o|qeD | GE-G96605| L¥ Lt Z/L X dNN
l Alquessy o|qed | #2-G96€05| 9¥ 26-0L “PH SSN4L ‘Ud ‘Mmaiog 9.8420 €l
14 8/€ X ONN P Hds G# %007 “yeysep €02..0 cl
02-v/L “PH 'pPud "Ud ‘mesog §.v0.20 414 1 dweyjn 121950 LE
t Bupunoy 1exoelg 20GL0F | vy L ONN O-G "XeH INN 0L¥6S0 oL
} SSeUieH aJ|Mm $01€20 [ %4 ‘9 8/€'X ONN 0P “PH 'PUY ‘MaJog 121890 6
¢ Alqwessy o9|qeD | 08-G96€0S| eF I 098 | ‘Alquessy Aejeg 10-990¥0G| 8
I Alquessy 8|qeQ | G2-G96E0S| I L Ailqwessy 1100 S0Le20 L
L Alquiessy ejqed | 90-G96€0G| OF 4 OL# 1eid “leusep 0€0.20 9
I 8/G X ONN 0b-G “PH "PUY ‘M810g 641890 6€ 61 HIdS ¥/ %007 ‘dsysep 602220 S
i 1exoeIg 85910v g€ 14" ONN 02-¥/L "XoH ‘InNN L2¥6S0 14
8 fegeqg 05950 PAS 8 jeoelg cosiov £
L 300ig 8sn4d 06800 9¢ 1 Yoimg uew-peeq £29020 e
t dwv G| ‘esng 016800 ge I [aued |e011108|3 82910v 1
Lo (02-¢ 8inbl} 9ag) J0}0BIUOD 6€£9500 ve l Ave ‘Alquiassy jeued [ed|1198|3 | 050v0S
e[oEL] FWVYN 1HVYd ‘ON ‘ON a3y JNVYN LHYd ‘ON ‘ON
‘'ON 1l4vd | X3aNI ‘ON 14vd | X30aNI

3-59

WRT0782




CAUTION Do not remove the top frame screws. These screws are shown in parts location illustra-
tions with an asterisk. These screws are factory set and determine the total core stroke

which must not be changed.

1. Remove the four screws (5) and lock washers (6) to release end frame and core assembly (1) from the
side frame (4).

2. Observe the orientation of the coil (3) to the side frame (4) for reassembly. Then slide end frame and
core assembly (1) out of side frame, and remove coil (3) and O-ring (2).

3. Thoroughly check the end frame and core assembly (1) to be sure that brass tube cannot move ver-
tically in the end frame assembly, and the teflon bearing inside is not loose, torn or folded. If there is any

damage to this assembly, it should be replaced.
NOTE It is recommended that the neoprene washer (O-ring) (2) be replaced when the coil is replaced.

4. Position the coil (3) onto the brass tube of the end frame and cdre assembly (1) in the same orienta-
tion as the original coil with regard to terminal location and mounting screw direction, making sure the
O-ring (2) is in place.

5. Slide end frame assembly with coil into the contactor side frame a.ésembly (4) making sure the
movable core assembly (9) enters the tube assembly freely, to prevent damage to the teflon tube bearing.
6. Place two 3/4-inch inside diameter nuts or equivalent over end of core as shown in figure 3-22. Then,
using a C-clamp, press the end frame and core assembly (1) into position so that no movement of the coil
can occur.

7. Fasten the end frame and core assembly to the side frame using four screws (5) and lock washers (6).

NOTE Coil replacement does not change contactor gap therefore no adjustment of contactor gap is

required.

8. Check that coil is tightly sealed and will not move.

3-30 Contact Replacement.

a. Contactor Replacement WRT-40 and WRT-60.

The 70-Ampere Contactors contain two sets of normally open contacts and two sets of normally closed
contacts and in fact comprise two contactors connected by bus bars. Contact kits are available for contact
replacement. Refer to the parts list associated with figure 3-20. The following is a procedure for contact

replacement.

NOTE The bus bars (32, figure 3-20) must be removed from the contactor before disassembly can
proceed.

3-60 . WRT0782



CAUTION

DO NOT REMOVE
SCREWS INDICATED
BY ASTERISK(%)

R938

CONTACTOR P/N 005638
005

R937M 639
Figure 3-20. 70-Ampere Contractor (WRT-40 and WRT-60)

INDEX | PART NO. INDEX | PART NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
1 900707 | Frame and Core Assembly 2 17 NP Spacer 1
2 900708 | O-ring 2 18 NP Shims, 0.0005 inch thk. 4
3 900709 | Coil, 12-Voit 2 19 NP Bushing, Long Shoulder 1

900710 | Coil, 24-Volt 2 20 NP Moving Bridge Assembly 1
4 900711 | Side Frame 2 21 NP Bushing, Short Shoulder 1
5 900712 | Screw, Torx Hex. Hd. 8-32 X 3/8 8 22 NP Shims, 0.0005 inch thk. 4
6 — — — | Washer #8 (included w/item 5) 8 23 NP Nut, Flex Lock 6-32 2
7 900713 | Operator Guide 2 24 900725 | Spacer 1
8 900714 | Return Spring 2 25 900726 | Flat Washer, 3/8 X .156 X .049 4
9 900716 { Moving Core Assembly 2 26 — — — | Lock Washer, #6 4
10 900718 | Insulation 2 27 900727 | Nut, Hex. 6-32 4
11 900719 | insulator Assembly 2 28 900726 | Flat Washer, 3/8 X .156 X .049 2
12 — — — | Screw, Fil Hd. 8-32 X 7/16 8 29 — — — | Lock Washer #6 2
- 900722 | Contactor Kit 4 30 900723 | Main Contact Spring 2
13 NP Base and Bus Bar Assembly 1 -3 — — — | Not Used —
14 NP Fiat Washer #10 2 32 900728 | Bus Bar Assembly 2
15 NP Lock Washer #10 2 33 900730 | Bus Bar Assembly 2
16 NP Nut, Hex. 10-32 1
3-61

WRTO0782



CAUTION

DO NOT REMOVE

SCREWS INDICATED I
BY ASTERISK (%) -~

R936
Figure 3-21. 50-Ampere Contractor (WRT-60)
i
{ INDEX | PART : NO. INDEX| PART NO.
: NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
1 900707 { Frame and Core Assembly 1 17 NP Spacer 1
2 900708 | O-Ring 1 18 NP Shims, 0.0005 inch thk. 4
3 900709 | Coil, 12-Volt 1 19 NP Bushing, Long Shoulder 1
3 900710 | Coil, 24 volt 1 20 NP Moving Bridge Assembly 1
4 900711 | Side Frame 1 21 NP Bushing, Short Shouider 1
5 900712 | Screw, Torx Hex. Hd., 8-32 X 3/8 4 22 _—— Not Used —
6 — — — | Washer #8 (included w/item 5) 4 23 NP Nut, Flex Lock 6-32 1
7 900713 | Operator Guide 1 24 — — — | Not Used —
8 900715 | Return Spring 1 25 900726 | Flat Washer, 3/8 X .156 X .049 2
9 800717 | Moving Core Assembly 1 26 — — — | Lock Washer #6 2
10 900718 | Insutation 1 27 — — — | Not Used —
11 900720 | !nsulator Assembly 1 28 900726 | Flat Washer, 3/8 X .156 X .049 1
12 — — —| Screw, Fil Hd. 8-32 X 7/16 4 29 — — — | Lock Washer #6 1
900721 | Contactor Kit 1 30 900724 | Main Contact Spring 1
13 NP Base and Bus Bar Assembly 1 31 — — — | Screw, Fil Hd. 6-32 X 1 2
14 NP Flat Washer #10 2
15 NP Lock Washer #10 2 * N.P. indicates not separately procurabie. Parts must be pur-
16 NP Nut, Hex. 10-32 2 chased as a contactor kit.
3-62 WRT0782




=

=l [ ]

Y
=
cUJ
=3 3/4 N LD,
5 HEX NUT
= TO PROTECT
&= 3 BUSHING "
X S—
-
=
)

R935v
Figure 3-22. Coil and End Frame Reassembly

Remove the two hex nuts (27), lock washers (26) and flat washers (25).

Lift off upper bus bar assembly (13).

Remove flex lock nut (23), lock washer (29) and flat washer (28).

Remove top long shoulder bushing (19), bridge (20), spring (30), and top short shoulder bushing (21).
Remove spacer (24), and normally closed contact shims (22). Note the number of shims used.

SO o

Remove bottom short shoulder bushing (21), spring (30), lower bridge assembly (20), lower bus bar
assembly (13), and lower long shoulder bushing (19).

NOTE Do not remove shims (18) or spacer (17).

7. To reassemble use the contact kits specified in the parts list.

8. Mount lower bus bar assembly (13) on studs (contact surfaces up).

9. Place lower long shoulder bushing (19) (face up). Then place bridge assembly (20), spring (30) and
lower short shoulder bushing (21)(face down) on threaded rod.

10. Place spacer (24), shims (22), upper short shoulder bushing (21)(face up), spring (30), contact bridge
(20) and upper long shoulder bushing (19) (face down) on threaded rod.

WRT0782 3-63



3-64

NOTE Use a standard 6-32 nut to secure bushing stack for contact gap adjustment.

11. Fasten upper bus bar assembly (13) (contact side down) with two flat washers (25), lock washers (26)
and hex nuts (27).
12. Check gap on N.O. lower contacts. Gap should be 0.120 inch +7%.

NOTE If gap is correct the number of shims (18) must be varied. To increase gap add shims and

to decrease gap remove shims.

13. Depress moving coil contact assembly (9) so that lower normally open contacts are closed. Check
gap of the upper normally closed contacts. Gap should be 0.120 inch =+ 7%.

NOTE If gap is incorrect the number of shims (22) must be varied. To increase gap remove shims and
to decrease gap add shims.

14. After setting gap for both the normally open and normally closed contacts, remove the 6-32 nut
securing the stack, and replace with flat washer (28), lock washer (29) and flex lock nut (23).
15. Reinstall bus bars (32 and 33).

b. Contact Replacement WRT-60 Only.

Figure 3-21 illustrates the 50-ampere contactor used on the WRT-60. This is a single pole normally open
contactor and requires one contact kit. The kit contains all parts required for replacement of contacts.
Refer to the parts list for kit part numbers.

1. Remove two screws (31), lock washers (26) and flat washers (25) holding bus bar assembly (13) to the

contactor.

2. Remove flex lock nut (23), lock washer (29), flat washer (28), short shoulder bushing (21), spring (30),
bridge (20) and long shoulder bushing (19).

NOTE . Do not remove shims (18) or spacer (17).

3. To reassemble use the contactor kit shown in the parts list.

4. Pluce long shoulder bushing (19)(facing up) on core assembly threaded rod.

5. Mount bus bar assembly (13) with two screws (31), flat washers (25) and lock washers (26).

6. Place bridge assembly (20), spring (30), and short shoulder bushing (21)(facing down) on threaded
rod.

NOTE Secure bushing stack on threaded rod with a standard 6-32 hex nut for checking contact gap.

WRT0782



7. Check contact gap for 0.120 inch +7%. If gap is incorrect it is adjustable by using more or less shims
(18). To increase gap add shims and to decrease gap remove shims. Each shim changes the gap by about
0.005 inch.

8. After setting proper gap remove thé 6-32 hex nut from the threaded rod and replace with the flat
washer (28), lock washer (29) and flex lock nut (23).

9. Check mechanical operation of contactor. There should be no binding of movable contact assembly.
10. Check that pickup point is at 50% or less of rated voltage.

3-31. Core or Return Spring Replacement.

NOTE  The item reference numbers used in the text apply to figures 3-20 and 3-21 for 70- and

50-Ampere Contactors.

Under normal circumstances it should not be necessary to replace the core (9) or return helper spring (8).
If the core or return spring is damaged and requires replacement proceed as follows:

Remove contact assemblies as described in paragraph 3-30.
Remove four screws (12), insulator assembly (11), and insulation (10).

Core assembly (9) can now be lifted out and return spring (8) can be removed.

el

Reassemble by reversing disassembly procedure.

NOTE When reassembling, be sure that when moving core assembly (9) is fully depressed against
" return spring that lower end of core assembly does not extend out of end frame and core
assembly (1). Moving core is properly adjusted when it is flush with bottom of bushing in end
frame and core assembly (1). This is adjustable by loosening the hex nuts on the moving core

assembly and adjusting threaded rod in or out as necessary, then retightening hex nuts.

3.32. Dead-Man Switch Adjustment. (Figure 3-23)

Built into each lift truck is a dead-man switch that turns off the power when the steering arm is released
and allowed to return to an upright position. Actuated by a cam linked to the steering arm, the dead-man
switch must be kept in proper adjustment for safe, efficient operation.

1. Remove service cover.

2. Actuate the steering arm from the horizontal position to the vertical position, and observe the action

of the microswitch roller on the surface of the cam.

NOTE The microswitch is closed, allowing the truck to receive power from its battery when the roller

contacts the cam at the raised area.

WRT0782

3-65



3-66

3. Check that the' microswitch roller rides on the raised portion of the cam only when the steering arm is
moved through the normal operating range as shown in figure 2-3.

4. To adjust the cam position on the shaft, loosen the two screws (figure 3-23) so the cam can be rotated.
5. Rotate the cam so that the microswitch roller lands at the middle of the raised area when the steering
arm is held at a 45° angle.

6. Tighten the two screws loosened in step 4.

NOTE If the microswitch roller fails to contact the cam or fails to actuate (a distinct click should
be heard) as the roller rides on and off the raised area, the position of the microswitch

must be adjusted.

7. If the microswitch pc;sition must be changed, loosen the hex nuts and move the microswitch toward
the cam as necessary, and tighten the hex nuts against the bracket.

8. Reinstall the service cover, and check the dead-man switch operation in a safe, obstacle-free area,
moving the steering arm through its normal operating range.

9. Repeat the procedure if the dead-man switch fails to actuate, shutting off the power as shown in
figure 2-3.

HEX  MICROSWITCH
MICROSWITCH s ROLLER

R1256

Figure 3-23. Dead-Man Switch Adjustment

3-33. Battery Connector Group Replacement.

The battery connector group makes it possible to quickly disconnect the entire electrical circuitry from the -

" battery by means of the quick-disconnect plug. Refer to figure 3-24 for location and replacement of parts

in this group.

WRT0782



20

22 4 21 6
FRAME
3
2 - -
Gty |
TO PUMP MOTOR = > o : ™
SEE FIG. 3-15 =
@HNS >
TO ELECTRIC —
CONTROL PANEL o 7~ = = 9,10,23
SEE FIG. 3-16 . RSz Iy R
19
18 ]
17
R1258 16 15 14 13 12
Figure 3-24. Battery Connector Group -
INDEX| PART _ NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
1 503965-08| Cable Assembly, Positive 1
2 | 503965-09| Cable Assembly, Negative 1
3 056128 | Spiroband Cable Tie A/R
4 005400 | Connector 1
5 069484 |Screw, 1/4-20 X 1-1/2, Fi. Hd. 2
6 059421 | Nut, Hex., 1/4-20 2
7 283700 |Wire, #2 AWG. AR
8 021217 | Terminal 2
9 059428 | Nut, Brass, 5/16-18 8
10 077105 |Washer 11
1 008902 | Fuse Block 1
12 069478 | Screw, 1/4-20 X 3/4, Fl. Hd. 4
13 008906 | Fuse, 300A 1
14 056507 | Label, Fuse, 300A 1
15 008917 | Fuse, 40A 1
16 056515 |Label, Fuse, 40A 1
17 800069 | Fuse Block 2
18 |503965-11 ] Cable Assembly Positive REF
19 |503965-10 | Cable Assembly Negative REF
20 005404 | Battery Connector 1
21 077209 | Lockwasher 4
22 063483 | Screw 4
23 077210 | Washer, Lock 5/16 4

WRT0782

3-67



3-68

3-34. Hydraulic System.

Paragraphs a, b and ¢ cover the hydraulic system, the hydraulic pump-motor-reservoir assembly, the lift
cylinders, and all associated parts. Also included are parts lists and illustrations to facilitate identification
and location of the hydraulic system parts. ‘

a. Hydraulic Pump-Motor-Reservoir Assembly. (Figure 3-26)

The hydraulic pump-motor-reservoir assembly may be repaired. The motor can be rebuilt, but a defective
pump has to be replaced as a complete unit. Refer to figure 3-17 for breakdown of motor. Proceed as

follows to remove and disassemble hydraulic pump-motor-reservoir assembly:

NOTE  All new replacement pumps have SAE ports. When replacing a pump with an NPT port
use adapter part number 025535.

1. Lower backrest/fork fully and disconnect battery.

WARNING Before disconnecting hydraulic lines, make certain that the system is not under pressure.

2. Open left cabinet door.

3. Unscrew breather cap and drain the hydraulic oil from the reservoir into a clean bucket or suitable

container.

NOTE A few feet of 1/2-inch hose will facilitate draining oil from the reservoir.

4. Remove hydraulic lines from pump and electric wires from motor, labeling each wire to assure proper

reassembly.

5. Remove assembly from truck by removing the screws and lock washers that secure it and its mounting

bracket to the frame.

6. Disassemble using figure 3-26 as a guide.

NOTE Before reassembling pump-motor-reservoir assembly, it is recommended that all O-rings and

gaskets be replaced.

WRT0782



24 HYDRAULIC
COMPARTMENT
COVER
N >
21,22,23 — - BRACKET
20 —(PART OF
BACKREST)
19—
18~ |
i
R1259
Figure 3-25. Hydraulic System
INDEX PART_ NO. INDEX PART NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
1 016582t Pump-Motor-Reservoir, 12V —_ 17 |057508 Grommet, Rubber 1
— (See figure 3-26) 1 18 {025523t1 |Elbow, 90° Male - Male
1 10165831 Pump-Motor-Reservoir, 24V — (Standard straddie) 1
el (See figure 3-26) 1 — |025525** |Elbow, 90° Maie - Male
2 1076701 Piug, Vent 1 (Narrow straddle) 1
3 064605 Screw, Hex. Cap, 3/8-16 UNC X 1 8 19 1069712 Screw, Socket Flat Hd., Lock,
4 |o77211 Washer, Lock 3/8 Split 8 3/8-16 UNC X 3/4 2
5 1401479 Mounting Bar, Lift Cylinder 2 20 1401480 Mounting Plate Pump-Motor-
6 504007 Lift Cylinder Assembly — Reservoir 1
(See figure 3-27) 2 21 |069605 Screw, Flat Hd. Ph. 3/8-16
7 1026119 Pipe Nipple (Standard straddle) 2 UNC X 1 2
7 |402117-01 |Pipe Nipple (Narrow straddie) 1 22 1059429 Nut, Hex. 3/8-16 UNC 2
8 1025505 Eibow 90°, Female - Female 2 23 1077211 Washer, Lock 3/8 Split 2
9 |503966-01 |Hose Assembly, Cylinder, 12V 2 24 10634824 |Screw, Hex 2
9 |503966-02 |Hose Assembly, Cylinder, 24V** 2 25 |[077031A |Washer, Flat 2
10 |503964 Hose Assembly, Pressure 1 26 [402117-01 {Pipe Nipple (Narrow straddie) 1
11 1401500 Manifold 2 27 1025342 Coupling (Narrow straddle) 1
12 025107 Swive! Connector, Straight Male 2
13 }063478 Screw, Hex. Cap, 1/4-20 UNC X 3/4] 4 )
14 |077209 Washer, Lock 1/4 Split 4 ANot included on earlier models.
15 1401501 Pipe Nippie {(Standard straddle) 1 tAll new replacement pumps have SAE Ports. Adapter part
15 1402117-03 |Pipe Nipple (Narrow straddle) 1 number 025535 is required when used in trucks with NPT
16 }026310 Piug, 3/8 NPT 1 fittings.

WRTO0782

3-69



@@5&5

N
o
Yes
1
2\

8
@ (@

e 8 3
b Lo

(@

]
1

R866

Figure 3-26. Pump-Motor-Reservoir Assembly

INDEX PART NO. INDEX| PART NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD. NO. NO. . PART NAME REQD.
— |016582% Pump-Motor-Reservoir Assembly, — 19 |——-— Washer 1
12v 1 20 |——— O-ring
— [0165831. |Pump-Motor-Reservoir Assembly, — — 900828 Flow Regulator Kit 1
24V 1 21 |— — — Flow Control Spooi 1
1 |900271 Pump Motor, 12V (See fig. 3-17) REF 2 |——— Spring 1
1 900426 Pump-Motor, 24V (1, fig. 3-17) REF — {900692 Relief Valve Kit 1
900682 Pump Seal Kit 1 23 |——— Adjusting Screw 1
2 |— - — Oil Seal 1 24 |——— O-ring 1
3 = O-ring 1 25 |—— — Nut, Hex, Cap 1
4 |——— O-ring 2 26 |——— Gasket 1
5 |— — — Gasket 1 27 |——— Spring 1
— |900683 Adapter Kit 1 28 |——— Plunger 1
6 |——— Adapter 1 29 |——— Relief Valve Seat 1
7 - - Retainer 1 30 |——— O-Ring (Relief Valve Seat) 1
8 |——— Screw 2 31 900693 Reservoir 1
9 |——— O-ring 1 32 1900694 Screw, Hex. Hd. Thread Forming, —
— 1900802 Pump Kit 1 - |—— 1/4-20 X 3/8 6
4 |— == O-ring 1 33 (900279 Magnet 1
5 |— — — Gasket 2 34 (026703 Street Elbow 1
10 |—— — Pump 1 35 1900270 Strainer (Reservoir) 1
11 |=—=— Screw 4 36 (026129 Nipple, 3/8 Pipe 5 in. Long (Inlet) 1
12 |—— — Coupling 1 37 (900700 12-Volt Solenoid Release Vaive 1
—  |900685 By-Pass Tube Assembly 1 37 {900731 24-Volt Solenoid Release Valve 1
13 |— — — Return Tube 1 38 900273 Solenoid Strainer 1
14 |—— — Push On Ring 1 39 [900695 Check Valve Assembly 1
15 |— — — Shim 1 40 020719 Solenoid, 12 V Pump Motor 1
16 |— — — O-ring 40 [900533 Solenoid, 24V Pump Motor 1
— 900686 Return Tub Assembly 1 tAll new replacement pumps have SAE Ports. Adapter part
17 |— —— Return Tube 1 number 025535 is required when used in trucks with NPT
18 |— — — Push On Ring 1 fittings.

3-70 WRT0782



L e e e £ttt a va s S s

b. Lift Cylinder Removal. (Figure 3-25)

In order to perform the following procedures, the truck must be placed in a service position, either secure-
ly held off the floor, or carefully tipped on its side. If proper hoists or jacks are available, lower the forks
as far as they will go, raise the truck off the floor and proceed with the service.
1. Place truck in service position. If tipping the truck is necessary, perform the following.

(@) Lower the forks all the way, and then disconnect and remove batteries.

(b) Plug the hydraulic reservoir breather vent with 3/8 NPT pipe plug.

(¢) - Disconnect the high-pressure hydraulic hose at the pump and place the free end of hose in a
clean container to catch the oil that may drain from lift cylinders.
(d) Carefully tip truck onto its side.
Disconnect the hydraulic hose (9) where it joins swivel connector (12) under the battery compartment.
Remove truck from service position and set on floor.
Slightly raise the backrest/fork.
Install jacks or other supports beneath each fork.

S

Remove the two screws that fasten the hydraulic compartment cover to the truck, and remove the

hydraulic compartment cover.

WARNING Before disconnecting any hydraulic lines, make sure the system is not under pressure.

7. Remove lock washers and screws (3 and 4, figure 3-25) from the backrest/fork brackets nearest the
lift cylinder that is to be removed. Remove the mounting bar (5).

8. Lift out the lift cylinder.

9. Repeat the procedure for the remaining lift cylinder if both lift cylinders are to be removed.

10. To install a repaired or new lift cylinder, follow steps 1 through 7 in reverse sequence.

c. Disassembly of Lift Cylinder. (Figure 3-27)

1. Secure lift cylinder barrel in a vise.
2. Unsnap and remove internal snap ring (1) from the cylinder tube weldment (10).
3. Extract the cylinder rod (4) and attached parts from the cylinder tube weldment.

CAUTION Use proper pipe clamp vise with non-marring jaws to prevent damaging the finish of the

rod.

NOTE Use parts in rebuilding kit P/N 900781 to replace items 2, 5, and 7 before reassembly.

4. Secure the cylinder rod and attached parts in a vise with non-marring jaws, and then remove wiper

ring (2), gland (3), locknut (9), washer (8), U-cup piston seal (7), piston (6), and O-ring (5).

WRT0782 3-71



5. Replace all unsatisfactory parts.

CAUTION

Reassembly of the lift cylinder requires use of special tool, part number 900030, to

prevent damage to cylinder packing.

6. Insert special tool, part number 900030 into the end of the lift cylinder as shown in rest of figure

3-25.

7. Coat rings and seal with hydraulic fluid.

8. Assemble cylinder by reversing steps 1 through 4 of the disassembly procedure and removing

special tool.

R1261

—

o

/

— (g eamC

o
N
@i

w0

1454

R1621

PISTON
ROD

CYLINDER

3-72

Figure 3-27. Lift Cylinder

INDEX| PART . NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
504007 | Lift Cylinder REF
1 061826 Snap Ring, Internal, 1.875 1
2 049500*| Ring, Wiper 1-1/4 1
3 401465 Gland 1
4 401462 Rod, Cylinder 1
5 042136* O-Ring, 2-114 1
6 045110 Piston 1
7 043128~* Seal, Piston, U-Cup 1
8 077120 Washer, Round, Aluminum 1
9 059128 Locknut, Hexlock 1
10 504006 Tube Weldment, Cylinder 1
1 029103 Plug, Breather 1
12 9009301 Special Tool 1

* Included in Kit P/N 900781.
1 Tool required for reassembly of cylinder

WRT0782



3-35. Skid Adapter and Load Backrest (Options)

assembly for special loads. A parts list accompanies the illustration.

Figure 3-28 shows the Skid Adapter and Load Backrest (inset) which can be added to the WRT

Truck. These parts will augment the overall configuration and improve the fork and backrest

R1656

RISINES
NOUU TS
L

\

R

I\,

R1685

OPTIONAL FOUR SNAP-LOCK

ADAPTER AVAILABLE
WIPALLET STOP

R1662

77X §‘7/
y.

/?ﬁ

7
SN T 7

A
1L [

AN

WELDED
CYLINDER

SKID

BACK
REST

WRT0782

Figure 3-28. Skid Adapter and Load Backrest

INDEX | PART

NO.

z
©

PART NAME

NO.
REQD.

pary

504406
504407
057501
402105
402107
402108
060974
504382
069706
051409

WO NDOO D WN =

Skid Adapter

Skid Adapter, w/Pallet Stop
Handle

Hook

Spring

Washer, Flat

Rolil Pin, 3/16 x 1-1/4

Load Backrest

Screw, 1/2-13 x 1

Pallet Lock

Py

PO O NI\ T P G

3-73



3-36. Battery Rollout Tray (Option)

Figure 3-29 shows the Battery Rollout Tray Assembly, which can be added to the WRT Truck.
This option, which comes in varying sizes, is made available to make the removal and installa-

tion of the battery easier. A parts list accompanies the illustration.

R1657
Figure 3-29. Battery Rollout Tray
INDEX PART NO.
NO. NO. PART NAME REQD.
1 1504392-01 |Tray Assembly Rollout 1
6.62 in. wide)
2 1302501 Roller 5
3 ]270106 Rod 5
4 073465 Setscrew 5
5 1051185 Bearing End Roller 10
1 |504392-02 | Tray Assembly Rollout 1
(12.88 in. wide)
2 1302507 Roller 5
3 1270119 Rod 5
4 1073461 Setscrew 5
5 1051185 Bearing End Roller 10
"6 063478 Hex Hd. Screw 1/4-20 x 3 in. 4
7 (077209 Lockwasher, 1/4 in. 4
8 (077031 Flat Washer, 1/4 in. 4
9 1504393-01 |Retainer (Battery size 2
6.62x31.18x23.25)
9 |504393-02 |Retainer (Battery size 2
13.00x31.25x23.25)
9 1504393-03 |Retainer (Battery size 2
6.62x25.38x31.00)
3-74 WRT0782



